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PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE Planning and Related Matters Meeting
HELD via livestream
ON Wednesday 21 October 2020
The Mayor opened the meeting at 6.30 pm and stated the Council meeting is being held on the traditional country of the Wurundjeri Woi Wurrung people and acknowledged them as Traditional Owners. The Mayor paid respects to their Elders, past, present and emerging, and the Elders from other communities who may be here today. 
	Present:
	Time in
	Time out

	Cr Lambros Tapinos (Mayor)
	6.30 pm
	10.03pm

	Cr Oscar Yildiz JP (Deputy Mayor)
	6.30 pm
	10.03pm

	Cr Natalie Abboud
	6.30 pm
	10.03pm

	Cr Sue Bolton 
	6.38 pm
	10.03pm

	Cr Annalivia Carli Hannan 
	6.38 pm
	10.03pm

	Cr Helen Davidson
	6.30 pm
	10.03pm

	Cr Jess Dorney
	6.30 pm
	10.03pm

	Cr Ali Irfanli 
	6.30 pm
	9.27pm

	Cr John Kavanagh
	6.30 pm
	10.03pm

	Cr Dale Martin 
	6.30 pm
	10.03pm

	Cr Mark Riley
	6.32 pm
	10.03pm


APOLOGIES:

Nil.
OFFICERS:

Group Manager City Development – Phil Priest

Unit Manager Urban Planning – Mark Hughes

Planning Co-ordinator - Darren Camilleri
Planning Co-ordinator - Lachlan McGowan
Planning Co-ordinator - Vita Galante
Urban Planner – Hannah Scott
Manager Corporate Governance – Sally Curran

Unit Manager Governance and Civic Protocols – Naomi Ellis
INTERESTS AND/OR CONFLICT OF INTERESTS:
Nil.
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES: 

	Resolution
Cr Abboud moved, Cr Yildiz seconded -
The minutes of the Planning and Related Matters Meeting held on 23 September 2020 be confirmed.

Carried


COMMITTEE REPORTS:
	DCF49/20
9-21 Wilson Avenue, Brunswick - Planning Permit Application MPS/2020/213

	Caretaker Statement
The recommended decision is not a decision prohibited by the Act and is a decision that falls within the guidance of the Election Period Policy. 
Executive Summary
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Property:

9-13 & 15-21 Wilson Avenue, Brunswick
Proposal:

Buildings and works in association with the staged construction (two stages) of an eight-storey development plus roof terrace and basement car park, use of the land for the purpose of dwellings, reduction in the car parking requirement and removal of easements
Zoning and Overlays:


Commercial 1 Zone

Development Contributions Plan Overlay (DCPO)


Parking Overlay (PO1)


Design and Development Overlay (DDO18)

Environmental Audit Overlay
Strategic setting:
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Objections:  


15 objections

Key issues: 


Neighbourhood Character and height 

Amenity impacts to neighbouring dwellings

Impact on traffic flow in laneway
Planning Information and Discussion Meeting:

Date: 1 October 2020

Attendees: Council officers, applicant and three objectors 


No changes were agreed, however the meeting provided an opportunity for the objectors concerns to be discussed and helped inform the preparation of this report.
ESD:


Commitment to average NatHERS rating of 7.5 stars
Accessibility:

83% meet the Silver Level Liveable Housing Design Guidelines

55% will achieve compliance with Standard D17 (Accessibility)
Key reasons for support:

Appropriate building envelope which subject to conditions achieves the objectives of DDO18


Good level of compliance with Clause 58


Deliver of new employment floorspace


Delivery of at least one affordable apartment
Recommendation:
It is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued for the proposal.


	Officer Recommendation

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2020/213 be issued for the buildings and works in association with the staged construction (two stages) of a multi-storey apartment development, use of the land for the purpose of dwellings, reduction in the car parking requirement and removal of easements at 9-13 and 15-21 Wilson Avenue, Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans advertised 20 August 2020 but modified to show:

a)
Modifications to Level 6 and 7 of the building in accordance with the discussion plans received by Council on 1 October 2020, but further modified to:

i.
Delete the roof projection over the level 7 balconies facing Wilson Avenue. 

ii.
Include a window on the east facing wall of Apartment 702. 

b)
A south facing window to the eastern bedroom of Apartments 310, 409, 507, 607 and 706. The east facing bedroom window of each dwelling may be retained if it is fixed shut and obscure glazed, or the east facing wall must show alternative detailing that suitably breaks down the mass of this wall.

c)
Canvas awnings between the columns facing Wilson Avenue, that project at least 1.5 metres beyond the title boundary, or another suitable awning or verandah projection to provide weather protection for pedestrians on Wilson Avenue. Any awning or verandah must be setback not less than 750mm from the kerb and at a height of not less than 3 metres above the level of the footpath. 
d)
Textured or patterned pre-cast concrete to the east and west elevations of the northern building. 

e)
Wire trellis to the east elevation of the northern building, to support climbing plants. Details of the wire pattern and fixing points should be shown.

f)
An amended schedule of all proposed exterior decorations, materials, finishes and colours, including colour sample images. The schedule must include:

i.
Any sustainable materials committed to in the endorsed Sustainable Management Plan, which could be present in the external building envelope; and

ii.
Details of the concrete finish required by Condition 1d.

g)
Each material labelled on the elevations, clearly showing the material selection for all parts of the building.

h)
The privacy shelfs depicted on “Screen Detail Plan” noted on the relevant floor plans.

i)
The three ‘live/work units’ at ground floor converted to ‘office’ or ‘retail’.  

j)
The balconies to dwelling types A, B, E and M modified to comply with Standard D19 of Clause 58.05-3 of Moreland Planning Scheme, with all measurements taken from the internal edge of the balcony balustrade. 

k)
Type B dwellings modified to provide access to the balcony directly from the living room, rather than via the bedroom.

l)
Type F dwellings amended to comply with Standard D24 ‘Functional Layout’ of Clause 58.07-1 of Moreland Planning Scheme. 

m)
Type B, D and L dwellings modified to provide additional storage, to comply with Standard D20 of Clause 58.05-4 of Moreland Planning Scheme.

n)
A plan showing the removal of party wall easements (the land marked B and C on Lot 3 and marked C on Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 125486). 

o)
Modifications as follows to comply with Standard D17 ‘Accessibility’ of Clause 58.05-1 of the Moreland Planning Scheme:

i.
Type A dwellings modified to show an 850mm wide bathroom door that either opens outwards or is sliding; and a clear circulation area in front of the shower that is 1.2 by 1.2 metres. 

ii.
Type F dwellings modified to show the toilet located closest to the bathroom door and a bathroom door that opens outwards or is sliding. 

iii.
Type L dwellings modified to show bathroom doors with readily removable hinges; a clear circulation area in front of the shower that is 1.2 by 1.2 metres; and a 1.2 metre wide clear path of travel to the main bedroom (i.e. the larger bedroom). 

iv.
The bathroom of Type N dwellings modified to show the shower located opposite the door and the toilet closest to the door, or other suitable modification to comply with ‘Table D4: Bathroom Design’ of Standard D17. 

p)
Bicycle Parking arrangements amended as follows:

i.
Each bicycle parking device in the basements dimensioned, with all spaces 500mm wide and the horizontal and vertical bicycle spaces 1800mm and 1200mm long respectively, with every space accessed from a 1500mm wide access aisle as required by the Australian Standard for Parking Facilities – Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3).

ii.
The double tier bicycle parking racks dimensioned to provide bicycle parking spaces 1800mm long, 500mm wide and 1200mm high on both levels as required by the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3).

iii.
A notation that the bicycle storage room on the ground floor is to have self-closing and self-locking doors or gates that are only accessible using keys, codes or swipe cards in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3).

iv.
Demonstration that the lifts can accommodate two cyclists with standard sized bicycles.

v.
Ensure the number bicycle spaces shown on the development plans matches the development schedule and Sustainability Management Plan. 

q)
Any modifications required to align with the landscape plan required by Condition 9 of this permit.

r)
The Environmentally Sustainable Design initiatives as contained within the Sustainable Design Assessment required by Condition 17 of this permit, which should include:
i.
Size and location of the rainwater tank/s as per the amended stormwater management response; and

ii.
Any other ESD initiatives as per Condition 17.

s)
Acoustic attenuation measures as recommended in the acoustic report required by Condition 24 of this permit.

Development not to be altered
2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Engineering

3.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a Public Works Plan and associated construction drawing specifications detailing the works to the land must be submitted and be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must be in accordance the Moreland City Council Technical Notes July 2019 or any updated version and detail works in front of the approved building and include:
a)
The construction of the top cover (pavers and bedding) of the footpath directly in front of the property boundary up to the new kerb location (to a maximum area of 225 square metres suitable for pedestrian traffic only) in materials which include bluestone and granite, in accordance with the future ‘Wilson Avenue Stage 2 Streetscape Improvements’ construction drawings by Moreland City Council, unless otherwise agreed to by Moreland City Council. The construction will exclude kerb and channel, any alterations to existing utility services’ access hatches, and base layers which will be constructed and paid for by Moreland City Council as part of the Wilson Avenue Stage 2 Streetscape Improvements. Any damage to these works resulting from construction must be repaired at the cost of the developer. If the ‘Wilson Avenue Stage 2 Streetscape Improvements’ are no longer pursued by Council, then the footpath treatment must match existing.
b)
A detailed level and feature survey of the footpaths and roads, immediately in front of the site.

c)
The existing crossovers at the site removed and the kerb and channel and footpath reinstated.

d)
The public footpath is to be reinstated with the standard crossfall slope of 1 in 40 from the top of roadside kerb to the property boundary, with any level difference made up within the site.

e)
If the ‘Wilson Avenue Stage 2 Streetscape Improvements’ are no longer pursued by Council, the provision of street tree planting and street furniture.
When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Public Works Plan will be endorsed to form part of the permit and must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority at the expense of the owner of the land, prior to the occupation of the development unless otherwise agreed with prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.
4.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).
5.
Stormwater from the land must not be directed to the surface of the laneway to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 
6.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a legal point of discharge is to be obtained, and where required, a stormwater drainage plan showing how the site will be drained from the property boundary to the stated point of discharge, must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority.

7.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate of Occupancy for each stage of the development, whichever occurs first, all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

8.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate of Occupancy for each stage of the development, whichever occurs first, all car parking spaces must be marked with the associated apartment or shop number to facilitate management of the car park to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Landscape plan 

9.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended landscape plan must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The landscape plan must be generally in accordance with the plan prepared by MUD Office Landscape Design and dated 12 June 2020, but amended to show:
a)
The addition of two open-form evergreen trees within the central courtyard;

b)
Landscaping to the eastern terrace of Apartment 210 (level 2), including climbers that run up the eastern wall of the building;

c)
Details of how the climbers required by Condition 9b will be supported, including details of wires affixed to the eastern wall, automated irrigation and soil depths; 

d)
Details of any landscaping to the eastern terrace of Apartment 602, as shown in the discussion plans dated 1 October 2020;

e)
Sectional diagrams of all planters, ensuring a minimum 700mm soil depth is achieved to any areas with canopy trees;

f)
The landscape maintenance period extended from 2 weeks to 13 weeks, including a defects liability period to ensure the plants successfully establish, with any dead plants to be replaced;

g)
Details of a maintenance program of the landscaping and irrigation, including responsibility for maintenance; and

h)
Any stormwater management details on the STORM report (which forms part of the endorsed Sustainable Management Plan) including rainwater harvesting tank size and location.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the landscape plan will be endorsed to form part of this permit. No alterations to the plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.
10.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupation of each stage of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works for that stage must be completed in accordance with the approved and endorsed landscape drawing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

11.
All landscaping and associated infrastructure shown on plans endorsed under this permit must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority in accordance with the endorsed landscape plans. Any dead, diseased or damaged vegetation must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 
Affordable Housing Contribution

12.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate of Occupancy for the Stage 1 of the development, whichever occurs first, an agreement under Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 must be entered into between the Owners of the land and the Responsible Authority in a form satisfactory to the Responsible Authority requiring: 

a)
An affordable housing contribution of $415,000, which is to be put towards the purchase of at least one dwelling within the approved development by a registered affordable housing provider, within the timeframe specified in Condition 12(c); 

b)
The affordable housing contribution of $415,000 shall be indexed on 1 July each year in accordance with CPI; 

c)
Within 12 months of the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate of Occupancy for the development of Stage 1, the affordable housing dwelling(s) must be transferred to a registered housing agency as defined in the Housing Act (1983) unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority;

d)
The affordable housing dwellings must be used for the purpose of providing affordable housing for a period of at least 10 years;

e)
If an affordable housing provider cannot be obtained, an alternative affordable housing contribution of the same value may be made to the Moreland Housing Reserve, only following a reasonable attempt to provide the affordable housing contribution set out in Condition 1(a); 

f)
A mechanism that requires the Owner to provide evidence of compliance with the Section 173 Agreement at the request of the Responsible Authority.

The Owner must do all things necessary to enable the Responsible Authority to register the agreement with the Registrar of Titles in accordance with section 181 of the Act and pay to the Responsible Authority its costs and disbursements incurred in relation to the negotiation, preparation, execution and registration of the agreement on the certificate of title to the land.

Development Contributions 

13.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following:


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Potential Contamination 

14.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use, either: 
a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or,

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied. 

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

15.
Prior to any remediation works (if required) being undertaken in association with the Environmental Audit, a ‘remediation works’ plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail all excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls required to facilitate the remediation works. Only those works detailed in the approved remediation works plan are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit.

16.
No works to construct the development hereby approved shall be carried out on the land and no building contract to construct the development hereby approved may be entered into, other than in accordance with a building contract that stipulates that works must not be commenced until such time as Conditions 14 and 15 are satisfied.

Environmentally Sustainable Design

17.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) must be submitted to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The SMP must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SMP prepared by Urban Digestor dated 08/04/2020, but modified to include the following changes:

a)
No longer claim Management credit 1.1 'Pre-application meeting’.

b)
Provide completed preliminary energy rating for all thermally unique dwellings including complete preview energy rating certificates that demonstrate that a 7.5-star average energy rating will be achieved across the development. The preliminary energy ratings must demonstrate that the maximum cooling load as specified in Table D1 of Clause 58.03 (30MJ/sqm) has not been exceeded.

c)
Provide evidence to support the Energy Deemed-to-satisfy Method in the form of either: 

i.
A copy of the NCC glazing calculator showing glazing performance characteristics (U-value, SHGC) of the commercial space that achieve 10 per cent improvement above NCC; or 

ii.
If the JV3 method is chosen as the compliance pathway; then a modelling report demonstrating that the proposed building fabric as modelled with the reference building services achieves a 10 per cent improvement above the reference buildings heating and cooling energy consumption. The 10 per cent improvement cannot be offset by solar PV.

d)
Demonstration of best practice stormwater management as per clause 22.08 by amending the on-site stormwater management response that maintains a minimum STORM score of 100 per cent but is modified so that:

i.
Stormwater collection from balconies is excluded, or (should balconies need to be collected from) provide more details on the potential water contaminants resulting from the expected use of the areas of collection, the relevant water treatment measures proposed upstream and downstream the tanks, and their effectiveness in achieving the required water quality suitable for the end use. If stormwater from balconies is collected, a maintenance plan, stating periodic actions, requirements and responsibilities must be provided. 

ii.
Planter boxes are categorised as an impervious area in STORM and are not listed as ‘buffer strip’ treatment or categorized as permeable area if supporting evidence is provided in the landscape plans demonstrating that planter boxes consist of deep soil/substrate planting (e.g. Soil depth greater than 500mm).

iii.
The ‘tank water supply reliability’ for the rainwater tank treatment type to be 100 per cent, which may require a larger rainwater tank. 

e)
Provide marked up natural ventilation pathways for all dwellings (bedrooms and living areas) to demonstrate how the 100 per cent was achieved or amend the percentage of dwellings that are effectively naturally ventilated in accordance with BESS definitions.

f)
No longer claim innovation points for Biophilic design of public space and operations waste to landfill reduction.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in conditions above, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the amended Sustainability Management Plan and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit. No alterations to the plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. 
18.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate(s) of Occupancy whichever occurs first, all works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainability Management Plan report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

19.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, for each stage of the development, a report from the author of the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm (and include appropriate evidence such as photos and receipts) that all measures specified in the SMP have been implemented in accordance with the approved plan.

Accessibility 

20.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Accessibility Report prepared by a suitably qualified person must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The report must be generally in accordance with the report prepared by Access Consultants dated 3 July 2020 (Project Number 11182) but updated to refer to the plans required by Condition 1 of this permit. The recommendations of the report must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority prior to the occupation of the development. No alterations to the plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. 

21.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, for each stage of the development, a report from the author of the Access Plan, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Access Plan have been implemented in accordance with the approved Plan. 

Waste Management 

22.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a Waste Management Plan (WMP) generally in accordance with the WMP prepared by Ratio dated 9 April 2020, must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the WMP will be endorsed to form part of this permit. No alterations to the WMP may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.
23.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Acoustic Report

24.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Acoustic Report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer generally in accordance with the Acoustic Report prepared by Acoustic Logic 8 April 2020 must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. 

25.
The building must be constructed and maintained in accordance with the recommendations contained within the approved Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Acoustic Report endorsed under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the written approval of the Responsible Authority. 

26.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, for each stage of the development, a report from the author of the Acoustic Report approved pursuant to this permit or a similarly qualified person or company must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Acoustic Report have been implemented in accordance with the approved Acoustic Report.

Removal of easements

27.
Prior to the commencement of the development, the permit holder must make application to Council under the Subdivision Act 1988 to remove the party wall easements (the land marked B and C on Lot 3 and marked C on Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 125486). 

28.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the removal of easement, the boundary wall at 1-7 Wilson Avenue must be demolished, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Boundary walls 

29.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance of each stage of the development, whichever comes first, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

3D model

30.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a 3D digital model of the approved development which is compatible for use on Council’s Virtual Moreland tools and software for Council and community must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The model should be prepared in accordance with Moreland City Council’s 3D model submission guidelines. A copy of the 3D model submission guidelines and further information on the Virtual Moreland Project can be found at https://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/3D-Guidelines/. In the event that substantial modifications to the building envelope are approved under an amendment to this planning permit, a revised 3D digital model must be submitted to, and be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Privacy screens to be installed and maintained

31.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of each stage of the development, whichever occurs first, all visual screening measures shown on the endorsed plans must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  All visual screening and measures to prevent overlooking must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any screening measure that is removed or unsatisfactorily maintained must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Baffled Lighting

32.
All lighting of external areas must be designed not to emit direct light onto adjoining property or properties on the south side of the Right of Way to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Retention of Architect

33.
MAA or an equivalent Architect must be retained to complete and provide architectural oversight during construction of the detailed design as shown on the endorsed plans, to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.
Time
34.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development of Stage 1 is not commenced within three (3) years from the date of issue of this permit;
b)
The development Stage 1 is not completed within five (5) years from the date of issue of this permit.

c)
The development of Stage 2 is not commenced within five (5) years from the date of issue of this permit;
d)
The development Stage 2 is not completed within seven (7) years from the date of issue of this permit.

e)
The use is not commenced within five (5) years from the date of issue of this permit.

f)
The plan of removal of easement is not commenced within two (2) years of the date of issue of this permit as evidenced by a plan of removal of easement being certified by the Council within that time.

g)
The Certified plan of removal of easement is not registered within five years from the date of the Certification of the Plan.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or;


within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes


No polluted and / or sediment laden runoff is to be discharged directly or indirectly into Melbourne Water’s drains or watercourses.


Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking. 


The City of Moreland is committed to creating an environmentally sustainable city. A critical component in achieving this commitment is to encourage new development to meet appropriate environmental standards. Applicants are encouraged to include environmentally sustainable design principles within new developments via the online BESS tool.


The BESS tool is a sustainability assessment tool designed for planning assessments of all development types and sizes. Using the BESS tool involves entering data about the proposed design into the BESS assessment tool found at http://www.bess.net.au. BESS will produce a report for submission to Council and is free for applicants to use. This allows applicants to design more environmentally sustainable developments. For more information or help on ESD or BESS please contact Council’s Sustainable Development Department on 9240 1188.


This permit contains a condition requiring payment of Development Contributions. The applicable development contribution levies are indexed annually. To calculate the approximate once off levy amount, please visit http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/ and click on ‘Moreland Development Contributions Plan (DCP)’. Alternatively, please contact Moreland City Council on 9240 1111 and ask to speak to the DCP Officer. 
Notes about environmental audits


A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.


Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.


The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.


Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.


	Resolution
Cr Davidson moved, Cr Bolton seconded -

That a Refusal to Grant Planning Permit No. MPS/2020/213 be issued for the buildings and works in association with the staged construction (two stages) of a multi-storey mixed use apartment development, use of the land for the purpose of dwellings, reduction in the car parking requirement and removal of easements at 9-13 and 15-21 Wilson Avenue, Brunswick, on the following grounds:
1. The building will unreasonably overshadow residential dwellings at 317, 319 and 321 Barkly Street, for 3-4 hours at the equinox, which is considered to be contrary to the design objective of Schedule 18 to Clause 43.02 which seeks to ‘maintain reasonable amenity for residential properties within and adjacent to the activity centre’.
CARRIED


	DCF50/20
278-282 Barkly Street Brunswick - Planning Permit Application - MPS/2020/73

	Caretaker Statement

The recommended decision is not, a decision prohibited by the Act and is a decision that falls within the guidance of the Election Period Policy.
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Property:

278 – 282 Barkly Street, Brunswick
Proposal:

The construction of a multi-level building (8-storeys), containing a ground level commercial space and 39 dwellings and a reduction of the standard car parking requirement.
Zoning and Overlay/s:


Commercial 1 Zone 


Development Contributions Plan Overlay


Parking Overlay Schedule 1


Environmental Audit Overlay


Design and Development Overlay Schedule 18
Strategic setting:
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Objections:  


Eleven objections

Key issues: 

1.
Building height

2.
Overshadowing impacts

3.
Overdevelopment of area
Planning Information and Discussion Meeting:

PID held: 22 September 2020


Attendees: Council officers, applicant and five objectors 


Some modifications were agreed, resulting in the withdrawal of three objections. These changes form part of the recommendation.
ESD:

Average NatHERS rating of 7.8 stars.
Accessibility:
85% of apartments comply with requirements of Standard D17 (Accessibility) exceeding the minimum 50% of Clause 58.05.
Key reasons for support:

Exceeds accessibility requirements

Complies with preferred height and street wall of the DDO18

Good quality architectural response 

Subject to conditions, provides acceptable amenity for future occupants and no unreasonable off-site amenity impacts.
Recommendation:
A Planning Permit be issued with conditions.


	Officer Recommendation

That a Planning Permit No. MPS/2020/73 be issued for the development of a mixed-use building, and a reduction of the standard car parking requirement at 278-282 Barkly Street Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to, and approved by, the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and three copies must be provided. The plans must generally accord with the decision plans (23/7/2020) prepared by Plus Architecture (Rev 2) but modified to show:

a)
Changes depicted in the plans titled ‘Without Prejudice’ dated 30 September 2020 (TP100-TP101, TP102 and TP202) which show:

i.
Opaque glass for the skylight above the commercial space on the eastern elevation.
ii.
All the windows along the eastern elevation altered to vertical windows to be the same size and dimensions as shown on the plan dated 20/1/2020 TP02 with fixed opaque glass to 1.7 metres above finished floor level.
iii.
The ground floor eastern boundary wall height (apart from the first 4.5 metres from the northern boundary associated with the commercial tenancy) reduced to a maximum height of 3.6 metres.
iv.
The nib wall to the front of the building on Levels 1 and 2 shortened in length by minimum of 100 millimetres 
v.
Basement 01 set back an additional 200 millimetres from the eastern boundary for the first 16.6 metres from the northern boundary. 
vi.
The ground floor set back an additional 200 millimetres from the eastern boundary for the first 20.5 metres from the northern boundary. 
vii.
No mechanical services, including heating, air conditioning units/motors, extractors or vents located along the entire length of the eastern boundary, including the boundary wall, skylight (roof of the commercial space) and apartment walls to the roof level 8.
viii.
A notation on the first floor plan referring to the space to the east of the water meter that notes ‘space can be used for heating/cooling condenser connection from ground floor commercial space to Level 8 rooftop’.
b)
The smaller second bedroom for Apartments 103, 203, 303, 403, 503, 603 and 703 setback a minimum of 2.5 metres from the eastern boundary, making these bedrooms a ‘study nook’.

c)
The rear setback of south-facing apartments on Levels 2-8 as measured from balcony edges or windows with primary outlook, increased to a minimum of 4.5 metres to the centre of the lane without reducing any other setbacks.

d)
All proposed Level 1 apartments clearly identified as live/work spaces on the ‘Without Prejudice’ plans dated 30 September 2020 (TP101) and designed with flexible wall layouts to maximise opportunities/flexibility for the provision of either live/work spaces or office space.

e)
An amended parking layout and development schedule, updated to indicate that at least one car space is allocated to the commercial use.

f)
The parking area annotated to indicate that at least 25 per cent of all car parking spaces on-site are able to accommodate a vehicle clearance height of at least 1.8 metres.

g)
The deletion of louvres or screens for bedroom windows that face the internal lightwell.

h)
The bicycle parking spaces and accessways dimensioned for both the resident and visitor bicycle parking areas on the ground floor.

i)
The garage door in the southern elevation to be of high-quality perforated metal.

j)
Specification of a 40 Amp 3-phase sub-circuit with wiring and conduit from a main switchboard to a dedicated location complete with circuit breaker at point of use for a future entry level fast charging station.

k)
Location of Bicycle signage at least 300 millimetres wide and 450 millimetres high showing a white bicycle on a blue background, directing cyclists to the location of the bicycle parking.

l)
The canopy extended across the full width of the Barkly Street frontage. Any canopy or verandah must be setback not less than 750 millimetres from the kerb and at a height of not less than 3 metres above the level of the footpath.

m)
A notation that access to the roof is for maintenance purposes only.

n)
Initiatives contained within the Sustainable Design Assessment along with the proposed changes, including:

i.
Demonstration that BESS IEQ criteria is satisfied and the IEQ objectives of Clause 22.08 are satisfied, including but not limited to amending the layout of all apartments to ensure all bedroom, study and home office windows to all dwellings receive daylight in accordance with BESS criteria (i.e. all bedroom, study and home office windows to all dwellings must achieve a daylight factor greater than 0.5 per cent to 90 per cent of the floor area.)
ii.
Hot water system on roof plan to be annotated as electric heat pump hot water system.

iii.
A stormwater catchment plan showing the different catchment areas with dimensions and the proposed stormwater treatment (or no treatment) consistent with the STORM Report and development plans; and

iv.
Any other changes as per the SMP.

o)
Any changes to the plans arising from the amended:

i.
Sustainability Management Plan in accordance with Condition 3 of the permit.

ii.
Landscape Plan in accordance with Condition 6 of this permit.

iii.
Accessibility Report in accordance with Condition 10 of this permit.

iv.
Acoustic Report in accordance with Condition 12 of this permit.

p)
A schedule of all proposed exterior decorations, materials, finishes and colours, including colour sample images.

Development not to be altered

2.
The development and use as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Sustainability Management Plan 

3.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, the Sustainability Management Plan by Efficient Energy Choices and dated 13/05/2020 must be amended by a suitably qualified environmental engineer or equivalent to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. When to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the report will be endorsed and will form part of this permit. The amended report must be generally in accordance with the SMP prepared by Energy Efficient Choices dated 13/05/2020, but modified to include the following changes:
a)
No longer claim BESS credits ‘Management 1.1 Pre-application meeting and ‘Transport 2.3 Motorbikes/Mopeds’;

b)
An amended stormwater management plan to exclude the stormwater collection from trafficable areas or should trafficable areas need to be collected from, provide more (including) details on the potential water contaminants resulting from the expected use of the areas of collection, the relevant water treatment measures proposed upstream and downstream the tanks, and their effectiveness in achieving the required water quality suitable for the end use. Also provide a maintenance plan, stating periodic actions, requirements and responsibilities;

c)
Provide a copy of the NCC glazing calculator showing glazing performance characteristics (U-value, SHGC) of the commercial space that achieve 10 per cent improvement above NCC;

d)
To demonstrate satisfying BESS IEQ criteria and meet objectives of clause 22.08 IEQ; 

i.
No longer claim that 72 per cent of dwellings are effectively ventilated; only claim Effective Natural Ventilation for apartments where the breeze path length is less than 15 metres as outlined by the requirements of BESS.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in the above conditions, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

4.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

5.
Prior to the issue of Statement of Compliance or an occupancy permit for any part of the building approved under this permit, whichever occurs first, a report (or reports) from the author of the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) report, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the SMP report have been implemented in accordance with the approved report.

Landscape Plan

6.
Prior to the commencement of any development works, an amended landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the report will be endorsed and will form part of this permit. The landscape plan must be generally in accordance with the landscape plan prepared by Greenscape and dated 28.04.20 but amended to show:

a)
Details of all planter boxes, above basement planting areas, green walls, rooftop gardens and similar, including:

i.
Soil volume sufficient for the proposed vegetation

ii.
Soil mix

iii.
Drainage design

iv.
Details of an automatic irrigation system, including maintenance program and responsibility for maintenance.

7.
All vegetation in planter boxes, green walls and rooftop gardens or similar must be maintained and any dead, diseased or damaged plants replaced with a suitable species to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

8.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupancy permit for any part of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works must be completed and maintained in accordance with the approved and endorsed landscape drawing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Waste Management Plan

9.
The Waste Management Plan prepared by Leigh Design and dated 21 April 2020 approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.
Accessibility Report 

10.
The accessibility report prepared by 3D-Access and dated 8 May 2020 will be endorsed and will form part of this permit. The plan must be generally in accordance with the accessibility report but it must be amended to show the development layout updated to reflect the changes required by Condition 1 of this permit.
11.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or an occupancy permit for any part of the building approved under this permit, whichever occurs first, a report from the author of the accessibility report approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the accessibility report have been implemented in accordance with the approved report.
Acoustic Report

12.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Acoustic Report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer generally in accordance with the Acoustic Report prepared by Cogent Acoustics dated 5 May 2020 must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority.
13.
The building must be constructed and maintained in accordance with the recommendations contained within the approved Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Acoustic Report endorsed under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.
14.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or occupancy permit for any part of the building approved under this permit, whichever occurs first, a report from the author of the Acoustic Report approved pursuant to this permit or similarly qualified person or company must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Acoustic Report have been implemented in accordance with the approved Acoustic Report.
Development Contributions

15.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling.

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following:


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Environmental Audit

16.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, other than works for the purpose of obtaining a Certificate of Environmental Audit or Statement of Environmental Audit, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use, either:
a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or,

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s)

17.
Prior to any remediation works (if required) being undertaken in association with the Environmental Audit, a ‘remediation works’ plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail all excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls required to facilitate the remediation works. Only those works detailed in the approved remediation works plan are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit.
18.
No works to construct the development hereby approved shall be carried out on the land and no building contract to construct the development hereby approved may be entered into, other than in accordance with a building contract that stipulates that works must not be commenced until such time as Conditions 16 and 17 of this permit are satisfied.
Public Works Plan

1.
Prior to the commencement of development, a Public Works Plan and associated construction drawing specifications detailing the works to the land must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must be in accordance the Moreland City Council Technical Notes July 2019 or any updated version and detail works in front of the approved building along Barkly Street and including:

a)
The upgrade of the public realm adjacent to the site including new or reconstructed footpaths, water sensitive urban design treatments, seating, bicycle hoops, nature strips and other associated street furniture/infrastructure

b)
The footpaths are to be reinstated with the standard crossfall slope of 1 in 40 from the top of roadside kerb to the property boundary, with any level difference made up within the site.

c)
A detailed level and feature survey of the footpaths and roads.

d)
Any crossovers not required removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to Council’s standards using construction plans approved by Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department.

e)
The location, method and number of bicycle parking to be accommodated within the road reserve.

f)
Tree(s) and other landscaping in the street frontages adjacent to or near the development.

2.
The approved Public Works Plan will form part of the endorsed plans under the permit and must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority at the expense of the owner of the land, prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or occupancy permit for any part of the development, whichever occurs first, unless otherwise agreed with prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.
Section 173 Agreement
21.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or an occupancy permit for any part of the development, whichever occurs first, the owner of the land must enter into an agreement with the Responsible Authority pursuant to section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (the Act) in a form satisfactory to the Responsible Authority in which provides for the following:
a)
That there be no mechanical services, including heating, air conditioning units/motors, extractors or vents located along the entire length of the eastern boundary, including the boundary wall, skylight (roof of the commercial space) and apartment walls to the roof level 8. 

b)
Indemnification of Council for any loss suffered if the terms of the s173 agreement are breached by the landowner; and

c)
Do all things necessary to enable the Responsible Authority to register the agreement with the Registrar of Titles in accordance with section 181 of the Act; and

d)
Pay to the Responsible Authority, or its legal representative, all costs and disbursements incurred in relation to the negotiation, preparation, execution and registration of the agreement on the certificate of title to the land.

General
22.
Prior to the issue of an occupancy permit for any part of the building, the tilt-up carpark entry door must be automatic and remote controlled.
23.
The area set aside for the parking of vehicles and access lanes shown on the endorsed plan must to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority:
a)
Allow for at least 25 per cent of all car parking spaces on-site to be able to accommodate a vehicle clearance height of at least 1.8 metres. 

b)
Be completed prior to the issue of an occupancy permit for any part of the building

c)
Be maintained.

d)
Be properly formed to such levels that it can be used according to the endorsed plan.

e)
Be drained and surfaced.

f)
Have the boundaries of vehicle parking spaces/waiting bay and motor cycle parking spaces clearly marked on the ground to accord with the endorsed plan.

g)
Not be used for any other purpose other than the parking of vehicles.

24.
Prior to the issue of an occupancy permit for the development, all telecommunications and power connections (whereby means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
25.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a legal point of discharge is to be obtained, and where required, a stormwater drainage plan showing how the site will be drained from the property boundary to the stated point of discharge, must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority.
26.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).
27.
The stormwater run-off from the accessway must not flow out of the property over the public footpath to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
28.
The surface of all balconies and terraces are to be sloped to collect the stormwater run-off into stormwater drainage pipes that connect into the underground drainage system of the development to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
29.
At least one car parking space must be allocated to the shop/commercial use.
30.
The bicycle storage room is to have self-closing and self-locking doors or gates that are only accessible using keys, codes or swipe cards in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3).
31.
Prior to the issue of an occupancy permit for the development, any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).
32.
The ramp from the car park floor to the laneway must be contained entirely within the site leaving the laneway levels unaltered.
Boundary walls 

33.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance of each stage of the development, whichever comes first, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
3D model

34.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a 3D digital model of the approved development which is compatible for use on Council’s Virtual Moreland tools and software for Council and community must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The model should be prepared in accordance with Moreland City Council’s 3D model submission guidelines. A copy of the 3D model submission guidelines and further information on the Virtual Moreland Project can be found at https://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/3D-Guidelines/. In the event that substantial modifications to the building envelope are approved under an amendment to this planning permit, a revised 3D digital model must be submitted to, and be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Privacy screens to be installed and maintained

35.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of each stage of the development, whichever occurs first, all visual screening measures shown on the endorsed plans must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  All visual screening and measures to prevent overlooking must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any screening measure that is removed or unsatisfactorily maintained must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Baffled Lighting

36.
All lighting of external areas must be designed not to emit direct light onto adjoining and nearby dwellings to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Time
37.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:
a)
The development is not commenced within 3 years from the date of issue of this permit; 

b)
The development is not completed within 5 years from the date of issue of this permit; or

c)
The use is not commenced within 5 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires; or


Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes: These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this permit or conditions of this permit. 

Note 1:

Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the dwellings would not be eligible for resident parking permits to park on the street. Occupiers are eligible for the Resident A parking permit which only permits parking in limited areas. The resident parking permits and Resident A parking permit are subject to future reviews and change. See Council’s website for more information: https://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/parking-roads/parking-permits/residential-parking-permits/.
Note 2:

Contact needs to be made with CitiPower to determine whether CitiPower will require the power lines to be relocated away from the dwellings.

Note 3:

Notes about environmental audits
A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.
7.14 pm
Cr Carli Hannan left the meeting.

7.17 pm
Cr Carli Hannan returned to the meeting.
7.18 pm
Cr Carli Hannan left the meeting.

7.18 pm
Cr Carli Hannan returned to the meeting.



	Resolution
Cr Martin moved, Cr Irfanli seconded -
That a Planning Permit No. MPS/2020/73 be issued for the development of a mixed-use building, and a reduction of the standard car parking requirement at 278-282 Barkly Street Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to, and approved by, the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and three copies must be provided. The plans must generally accord with the decision plans (23/7/2020) prepared by Plus Architecture (Rev 2) but modified to show:

a)
Changes depicted in the plans titled ‘Without Prejudice’ dated 30 September 2020 (TP100-TP101, TP102 and TP202) which show:

i.
Opaque glass for the skylight above the commercial space on the eastern elevation.
ii.
All the windows along the eastern elevation altered to vertical windows to be the same size and dimensions as shown on the plan dated 20/1/2020 TP02 with fixed opaque glass to 1.7 metres above finished floor level.
iii.
The ground floor eastern boundary wall height (apart from the first 4.5 metres from the northern boundary associated with the commercial tenancy) reduced to a maximum height of 3.6 metres.
iv.
The nib wall to the front of the building on Levels 1 and 2 shortened in length by minimum of 100 millimetres 
v.
Basement 01 set back an additional 200 millimetres from the eastern boundary for the first 16.6 metres from the northern boundary. 
vi.
The ground floor set back an additional 200 millimetres from the eastern boundary for the first 20.5 metres from the northern boundary. 
vii.
No mechanical services, including heating, air conditioning units/motors, extractors or vents located along the entire length of the eastern boundary, including the boundary wall, skylight (roof of the commercial space) and apartment walls to the roof level 8.
viii.
A notation on the first floor plan referring to the space to the east of the water meter that notes ‘space can be used for heating/cooling condenser connection from ground floor commercial space to Level 8 rooftop’.
b)
The smaller second bedroom for Apartments 103, 203, 303, 403, 503, 603 and 703 setback a minimum of 2.5 metres from the eastern boundary, making these bedrooms a ‘study nook’.

c)
The rear setback of south-facing apartments on Levels 2-8 as measured from balcony edges or windows with primary outlook, increased to a minimum of 4.5 metres to the centre of the lane without reducing any other setbacks.

d)
All proposed Level 1 apartments clearly identified as live/work spaces on the ‘Without Prejudice’ plans dated 30 September 2020 (TP101) and designed with flexible wall layouts to maximise opportunities/flexibility for the provision of either live/work spaces or office space.

e)
An amended parking layout and development schedule, updated to indicate that at least one car space is allocated to the commercial use.

f)
The parking area annotated to indicate that at least 25 per cent of all car parking spaces on-site are able to accommodate a vehicle clearance height of at least 1.8 metres.

g)
The deletion of louvres or screens for bedroom windows that face the internal lightwell.

h)
The bicycle parking spaces and accessways dimensioned for both the resident and visitor bicycle parking areas on the ground floor.

i)
The garage door in the southern elevation to be of high-quality perforated metal.

j)
Specification of a 40 Amp 3-phase sub-circuit with wiring and conduit from a main switchboard to a dedicated location complete with circuit breaker at point of use for a future entry level fast charging station.

k)
Location of Bicycle signage at least 300 millimetres wide and 450 millimetres high showing a white bicycle on a blue background, directing cyclists to the location of the bicycle parking.

l)
The canopy extended across the full width of the Barkly Street frontage. Any canopy or verandah must be setback not less than 750 millimetres from the kerb and at a height of not less than 3 metres above the level of the footpath.

m)
A notation that access to the roof is for maintenance purposes only.

n)
Initiatives contained within the Sustainable Design Assessment along with the proposed changes, including:

i.
Demonstration that BESS IEQ criteria is satisfied and the IEQ objectives of Clause 22.08 are satisfied, including but not limited to amending the layout of all apartments to ensure all bedroom, study and home office windows to all dwellings receive daylight in accordance with BESS criteria (i.e. all bedroom, study and home office windows to all dwellings must achieve a daylight factor greater than 0.5 per cent to 90 per cent of the floor area.)
ii.
Hot water system on roof plan to be annotated as electric heat pump hot water system.

iii.
A stormwater catchment plan showing the different catchment areas with dimensions and the proposed stormwater treatment (or no treatment) consistent with the STORM Report and development plans; and

iv.
Any other changes as per the SMP.

o)
Any changes to the plans arising from the amended:

i.
Sustainability Management Plan in accordance with Condition 3 of the permit.

ii.
Landscape Plan in accordance with Condition 6 of this permit.

iii.
Accessibility Report in accordance with Condition 10 of this permit.

iv.
Acoustic Report in accordance with Condition 12 of this permit.

p)
A schedule of all proposed exterior decorations, materials, finishes and colours, including colour sample images.

Development not to be altered

2.
The development and use as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Sustainability Management Plan 

3.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, the Sustainability Management Plan by Efficient Energy Choices and dated 13/05/2020 must be amended by a suitably qualified environmental engineer or equivalent to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. When to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the report will be endorsed and will form part of this permit. The amended report must be generally in accordance with the SMP prepared by Energy Efficient Choices dated 13/05/2020, but modified to include the following changes:
a)
No longer claim BESS credits ‘Management 1.1 Pre-application meeting and ‘Transport 2.3 Motorbikes/Mopeds’;

b)
An amended stormwater management plan to exclude the stormwater collection from trafficable areas or should trafficable areas need to be collected from, provide more (including) details on the potential water contaminants resulting from the expected use of the areas of collection, the relevant water treatment measures proposed upstream and downstream the tanks, and their effectiveness in achieving the required water quality suitable for the end use. Also provide a maintenance plan, stating periodic actions, requirements and responsibilities;

c)
Provide a copy of the NCC glazing calculator showing glazing performance characteristics (U-value, SHGC) of the commercial space that achieve 10 per cent improvement above NCC;

d)
To demonstrate satisfying BESS IEQ criteria and meet objectives of clause 22.08 IEQ; 

i.
No longer claim that 72 per cent of dwellings are effectively ventilated; only claim Effective Natural Ventilation for apartments where the breeze path length is less than 15 metres as outlined by the requirements of BESS.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in the above conditions, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

4.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

5.
Prior to the issue of Statement of Compliance or an occupancy permit for any part of the building approved under this permit, whichever occurs first, a report (or reports) from the author of the Sustainability Management Plan (SMP) report, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the SMP report have been implemented in accordance with the approved report.

Landscape Plan

6.
Prior to the commencement of any development works, an amended landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the report will be endorsed and will form part of this permit. The landscape plan must be generally in accordance with the landscape plan prepared by Greenscape and dated 28.04.20 but amended to show:

a)
Details of all planter boxes, above basement planting areas, green walls, rooftop gardens and similar, including:

i.
Soil volume sufficient for the proposed vegetation

ii.
Soil mix

iii.
Drainage design

iv.
Details of an automatic irrigation system, including maintenance program and responsibility for maintenance.

7.
All vegetation in planter boxes, green walls and rooftop gardens or similar must be maintained and any dead, diseased or damaged plants replaced with a suitable species to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

8.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or occupancy permit for any part of the development, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works must be completed and maintained in accordance with the approved and endorsed landscape drawing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Waste Management Plan

9.
The Waste Management Plan prepared by Leigh Design and dated 21 April 2020 approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.
Accessibility Report 

10.
The accessibility report prepared by 3D-Access and dated 8 May 2020 will be endorsed and will form part of this permit. The plan must be generally in accordance with the accessibility report but it must be amended to show the development layout updated to reflect the changes required by Condition 1 of this permit.
11.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or an occupancy permit for any part of the building approved under this permit, whichever occurs first, a report from the author of the accessibility report approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the accessibility report have been implemented in accordance with the approved report.
Acoustic Report

12.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Acoustic Report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer generally in accordance with the Acoustic Report prepared by Cogent Acoustics dated 5 May 2020 must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority.
13.
The building must be constructed and maintained in accordance with the recommendations contained within the approved Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Acoustic Report endorsed under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.
14.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or occupancy permit for any part of the building approved under this permit, whichever occurs first, a report from the author of the Acoustic Report approved pursuant to this permit or similarly qualified person or company must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. The report must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the Acoustic Report have been implemented in accordance with the approved Acoustic Report.
Development Contributions

15.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling.

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following:


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Environmental Audit

16.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, other than works for the purpose of obtaining a Certificate of Environmental Audit or Statement of Environmental Audit, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use, either:
a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or,

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s)

17.
Prior to any remediation works (if required) being undertaken in association with the Environmental Audit, a ‘remediation works’ plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail all excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls required to facilitate the remediation works. Only those works detailed in the approved remediation works plan are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit.
18.
No works to construct the development hereby approved shall be carried out on the land and no building contract to construct the development hereby approved may be entered into, other than in accordance with a building contract that stipulates that works must not be commenced until such time as Conditions 16 and 17 of this permit are satisfied.
Public Works Plan

1.
Prior to the commencement of development, a Public Works Plan and associated construction drawing specifications detailing the works to the land must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must be in accordance the Moreland City Council Technical Notes July 2019 or any updated version and detail works in front of the approved building along Barkly Street and including:

a)
The upgrade of the public realm adjacent to the site including new or reconstructed footpaths, water sensitive urban design treatments, seating, bicycle hoops, nature strips and other associated street furniture/infrastructure

b)
The footpaths are to be reinstated with the standard crossfall slope of 1 in 40 from the top of roadside kerb to the property boundary, with any level difference made up within the site.

c)
A detailed level and feature survey of the footpaths and roads.

d)
Any crossovers not required removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to Council’s standards using construction plans approved by Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department.

e)
The location, method and number of bicycle parking to be accommodated within the road reserve.

f)
Tree(s) and other landscaping in the street frontages adjacent to or near the development.

2.
The approved Public Works Plan will form part of the endorsed plans under the permit and must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority at the expense of the owner of the land, prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or occupancy permit for any part of the development, whichever occurs first, unless otherwise agreed with prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.
Section 173 Agreement
21.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or an occupancy permit for any part of the development, whichever occurs first, the owner of the land must enter into an agreement with the Responsible Authority pursuant to section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (the Act) in a form satisfactory to the Responsible Authority in which provides for the following:
a)
That there be no mechanical services, including heating, air conditioning units/motors, extractors or vents located along the entire length of the eastern boundary, including the boundary wall, skylight (roof of the commercial space) and apartment walls to the roof level 8. 

b)
Indemnification of Council for any loss suffered if the terms of the s173 agreement are breached by the landowner; and

c)
Do all things necessary to enable the Responsible Authority to register the agreement with the Registrar of Titles in accordance with section 181 of the Act; and

d)
Pay to the Responsible Authority, or its legal representative, all costs and disbursements incurred in relation to the negotiation, preparation, execution and registration of the agreement on the certificate of title to the land.

General
22.
Prior to the issue of an occupancy permit for any part of the building, the tilt-up carpark entry door must be automatic and remote controlled.
23.
The area set aside for the parking of vehicles and access lanes shown on the endorsed plan must to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority:
a)
Allow for at least 25 per cent of all car parking spaces on-site to be able to accommodate a vehicle clearance height of at least 1.8 metres. 

b)
Be completed prior to the issue of an occupancy permit for any part of the building

c)
Be maintained.

d)
Be properly formed to such levels that it can be used according to the endorsed plan.

e)
Be drained and surfaced.

f)
Have the boundaries of vehicle parking spaces/waiting bay and motor cycle parking spaces clearly marked on the ground to accord with the endorsed plan.

g)
Not be used for any other purpose other than the parking of vehicles.

24.
Prior to the issue of an occupancy permit for the development, all telecommunications and power connections (whereby means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
25.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a legal point of discharge is to be obtained, and where required, a stormwater drainage plan showing how the site will be drained from the property boundary to the stated point of discharge, must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority.
26.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).
27.
The stormwater run-off from the accessway must not flow out of the property over the public footpath to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
28.
The surface of all balconies and terraces are to be sloped to collect the stormwater run-off into stormwater drainage pipes that connect into the underground drainage system of the development to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
29.
At least one car parking space must be allocated to the shop/commercial use.
30.
The bicycle storage room is to have self-closing and self-locking doors or gates that are only accessible using keys, codes or swipe cards in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3).
31.
Prior to the issue of an occupancy permit for the development, any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).
32.
The ramp from the car park floor to the laneway must be contained entirely within the site leaving the laneway levels unaltered.
Boundary walls 

33.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance of each stage of the development, whichever comes first, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
3D model

34.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a 3D digital model of the approved development which is compatible for use on Council’s Virtual Moreland tools and software for Council and community must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The model should be prepared in accordance with Moreland City Council’s 3D model submission guidelines. A copy of the 3D model submission guidelines and further information on the Virtual Moreland Project can be found at https://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/3D-Guidelines/. In the event that substantial modifications to the building envelope are approved under an amendment to this planning permit, a revised 3D digital model must be submitted to, and be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Privacy screens to be installed and maintained

35.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of each stage of the development, whichever occurs first, all visual screening measures shown on the endorsed plans must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  All visual screening and measures to prevent overlooking must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any screening measure that is removed or unsatisfactorily maintained must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Baffled Lighting

36.
All lighting of external areas must be designed not to emit direct light onto adjoining and nearby dwellings to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Time
37.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:
a)
The development is not commenced within 3 years from the date of issue of this permit; 

b)
The development is not completed within 5 years from the date of issue of this permit; or

c)
The use is not commenced within 5 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires; or


Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes: These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this permit or conditions of this permit. 

Note 1:

Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the dwellings would not be eligible for resident parking permits to park on the street. Occupiers are eligible for the Resident A parking permit which only permits parking in limited areas. The resident parking permits and Resident A parking permit are subject to future reviews and change. See Council’s website for more information: https://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/parking-roads/parking-permits/residential-parking-permits/.
Note 2:

Contact needs to be made with CitiPower to determine whether CitiPower will require the power lines to be relocated away from the dwellings.

Note 3:

Notes about environmental audits

A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.
Carried
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285 Lygon Street Brunswick East - Amended planning permit application MPS/2009/110/B

	Caretaker Statement
The recommended decision is not, a decision prohibited by the Act and is a decision that falls within the guidance of the Election Period Policy. 
Executive Summary
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Property:

285 Lygon Street, Brunswick East
Proposal:

Amend Planning Permit MPS/2009/110/A by:


Amending Condition 2 to refer to a new acoustic report supporting karaoke beyond 10pm.


Amending the table layout on the endorsed plan.

Zoning and Overlays:


Commercial 1 Zone


Design and Development Overlay 19

Parking Overlay 1


Development Contributions Plan Overlay
Strategic setting:
Within the Brunswick Major Activity Centre where residential amenity expectations need to be balanced against an activity centres’ role as the location for commercial facilities that meet the community’s needs for retail, entertainment, office and other commercial services.
Objections:  

16 (including 5 pro-forma). 

Key issues:

Noise emissions from karaoke

Hours of karaoke operation


Patron behaviour / noise
Planning Information and Discussion (PID) Meeting:
Date: 1 September 2020


Attendees: 9 objectors, the applicant, 3 Council officers, Cr Riley and Cr Abboud.

No changes were made to the proposal following the PID, however the meeting discussions have assisted the planning considerations and preparation of this report.
Key reasons for support

Amendments to the permit to extend the hours of karaoke will add to the vibrancy of entertainment which is encouraged within Major Activity Centres. 


Noise and patron behaviour issues can be mitigated through permit conditions. In particular, addition of an air-lock door and additional noise testing when the land is in operation is recommended, with further acoustic measures required if standards are not met.
Recommendation:
A Notice of Decision to Grant an Amended Planning Permit be issued.


	Officer Recommendation (New or amended conditions in bold)
That a Notice of Decision to Grant an Amended Planning Permit No. MPS/2009/110/B be issued for the sale and consumption of liquor (on-premises liquor licence) associated with a food and drink premises (bar) and a waiver of the standard carparking and bicycle facility requirements at 285 Lygon Street, BRUNSWICK EAST, VIC 3057, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Within 2 months of the issue of the Amended Permit MPS/2009/110/B amended plans generally in accordance with the plans advertised 9 July 2020 must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, and will then be endorsed, showing: 

a)
The acoustic canopy constructed over the rear beer garden.

b)
The red line plan in accordance with the liquor license.

c)
The doors to the street and courtyard, including details of the seals as required by the Acoustic Report Rev. 1 by Cogent Acoustics dated 21 December 2017.

d)
An air lock door system, in accordance with Condition 3

e)
The acoustic sealing of the front vents to Lygon Street. 
2.
The use of land as shown on the endorsed plans (sale and consumption of liquor) must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.01 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

3.
Prior to karaoke operating beyond 10 pm, an airlock system to the front door must be installed to limit noise leakage through the entering and exiting of patrons. The two doors must be spaced so a person can fit between the doors and be self-closing doors with acoustic seals. Acoustic absorption must be included in the air-lock to reduce noise breakout at times when both doors could be open.

4.
The use allowed by this permit (sale and consumption of liquor) must operate only between the following hours:

Monday to Wednesday 10:00 am to 11:00 pm

Thursday to Saturday 10.00 am to 1:00 am (the day following)

Sunday 10:00 am to 12:00 am (the day following)

5.
The maximum number of patrons permitted on the premises must not exceed 114 at any one time.
6.
Within one month of the end date of patron restrictions (under the declared State of Emergency in Victoria) acoustic testing must be undertaken and an acoustic report must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The acoustic report must include updated acoustic testing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to ascertain whether the noise emanating from the land complies with the maximum noise levels prescribed by the State Environment Protection Policy (Control of Music Noise from Public Premises) No. N-2 (SEPP N-2) at affected noise sensitive receivers whilst in operation after 10 pm. The acoustic report must also make specific recommendations in relation to noise impacts from patron noise.

The testing is to be carried out by a suitably qualified acoustic expert approved by the Responsible Authority. If the testing reveals that SEPP N-2 is not met or that patron noise is unreasonable, the report must make recommendations to ensure noise meets SEPP N-2 and that patron noise is reasonable. Any recommendations of the report must be implemented within one month of receipt of the report to the Responsible Authority, or any other time approved in writing by the Responsible Authority.

After all of the recommendations have been implemented, further acoustic testing must be carried out to ascertain whether the noise emanating from the land complies SEPP N-2. All acoustic testing must be carried out with the inside bar at least at 80 per cent capacity of patrons (pursuant to the VPMP) between 11pm and 1am Friday and Saturday and with karaoke operating at a noise level that is consistent with the intended future noise levels of the karaoke. If necessary, the endorsed plans must be amended within a reasonable timeframe specified by the Responsible Authority to accord with the recommendations contained in the Acoustic Report required by this condition. The Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

7.
Noise levels associated with the use approved by this permit must at all times comply with SEPP N-2.
8.
Should the Responsible Authority deem it necessary at any time, the owner and/or occupier of the land must submit a new Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority within a reasonable timeframe required by the Responsible Authority to demonstrate compliance with SEPP N-2 or which outlines any measures considered necessary to achieve SEPP N-2 compliance and achieve acceptable patron noise levels to protect the amenity of nearby residents. The recommendations of the Acoustic Report must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority within a reasonable timeframe specified by the Responsible Authority. The endorsed plans must be amended within a reasonable timeframe specified by the Responsible Authority to accord with the recommendations contained in the Acoustic Report required by this condition. The Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit.
9.
Prior to the commencement of the amended hours of karaoke, a Venue and Patron Management Plan (VPMP) must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The VPMP must be a stand-alone document and generally in accordance with the Operational Noise Management Plan (advertised 9 July 2020) and must include the following details:
a)
Hours of operation of all parts of the premises

b)
Patron capacity of all parts of the premises

c)
Patron security

d)
Pass out process

e)
Complaint handling processes and premises contact person for complaints during operating hours. 

f)
Staff training for patron management

g)
Management of outdoor areas

h)
Noise attenuation measures (including measures to address opening the Lygon Street door) 

i)
Management of outdoor smoking area.

j)
Music provision

k)
Rubbish storage and disposal (including hours of disposal and collection). 

Once submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority, the VPMP will be endorsed to form part of the permit. The VPMP must be implemented and complied with at all times during the operation of the use. No alterations to the VPMP may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

10.
The beer garden or any outdoor area must not be used for live music and no music other than of a type and volume appropriate to background music may be emitted from external speakers in the courtyard. Background music is defined as any music played at a level that enables patrons to conduct a conversation at a distance of 600 millimetres without having to raise their voice to a substantial degree. It is not background music if it is played at a level which requires patrons to shout or use a stage voice such as that used by an actor in the theatre, in order to carry out a conversation at such a distance.

Permit expiry

11.
This permit will expire if the use is not commenced within two (2) years from the date of issue of this permit. The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or within three months afterwards.
7.35 pm
Cr Martin left the meeting.

7.36 pm
Cr Martin returned to the meeting.
7.36 pm
Cr Carli Hannan left the meeting.
7.39 pm
Cr Kavanagh left the meeting.

7.39 pm
Cr Kavanagh returned to the meeting.

7.48 pm
Cr Carli Hannan returned to the meeting.

8.04 pm
Cr Davidson left the meeting.

8.06 pm
Cr Davidson returned to the meeting.

8.10 pm
Cr Riley left the meeting.

8.10 pm
Cr Riley returned to the meeting .


	Motion
Cr Riley moved

That a Notice of Decision to Grant an Amended Planning Permit No. MPS/2009/110/B be issued for the sale and consumption of liquor (on-premises liquor licence) associated with a food and drink premises (bar) and a waiver of the standard carparking and bicycle facility requirements at 285 Lygon Street, BRUNSWICK EAST, VIC 3057, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Within 2 months of the issue of the Amended Permit MPS/2009/110/B amended plans generally in accordance with the plans advertised 9 July 2020 must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, and will then be endorsed, showing: 

a)
The acoustic canopy constructed over the rear beer garden.

b)
The red line plan in accordance with the liquor license.

c)
The doors to the street and courtyard, including details of the seals as required by the Acoustic Report Rev. 1 by Cogent Acoustics dated 21 December 2017.

d)
An air lock door system, in accordance with Condition 3

e)
The acoustic sealing of the front vents to Lygon Street. 
2.
The use of land as shown on the endorsed plans (sale and consumption of liquor) must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.01 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

3.
Prior to karaoke operating beyond 10 pm, an airlock system to the front door must be installed to limit noise leakage through the entering and exiting of patrons. The two doors must be spaced so a person can fit between the doors and be self-closing doors with acoustic seals. Acoustic absorption must be included in the air-lock to reduce noise breakout at times when both doors could be open.

4.
The use allowed by this permit (sale and consumption of liquor) must operate only between the following hours:

Monday to Wednesday 10:00 am to 11:00 pm

Thursday to Saturday 10.00 am to 1:00 am (the day following)

Sunday 10:00 am to 12:00 am (the day following)

5.
The maximum number of patrons permitted on the premises must not exceed 114 at any one time.
6.
Within one month of the end date of patron restrictions (under the declared State of Emergency in Victoria) acoustic testing must be undertaken and an acoustic report must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The acoustic report must include updated acoustic testing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to ascertain whether the noise emanating from the land complies with the maximum noise levels prescribed by the State Environment Protection Policy (Control of Music Noise from Public Premises) No. N-2 (SEPP N-2) at affected noise sensitive receivers whilst in operation after 10 pm. The acoustic report must also make specific recommendations in relation to noise impacts from patron noise.

The testing is to be carried out by a suitably qualified acoustic expert approved by the Responsible Authority. If the testing reveals that SEPP N-2 is not met or that patron noise is unreasonable, the report must make recommendations to ensure noise meets SEPP N-2 and that patron noise is reasonable. Any recommendations of the report must be implemented within one month of receipt of the report to the Responsible Authority, or any other time approved in writing by the Responsible Authority.

After all of the recommendations have been implemented, further acoustic testing must be carried out to ascertain whether the noise emanating from the land complies SEPP N-2. All acoustic testing must be carried out with the inside bar at least at 80 per cent capacity of patrons (pursuant to the VPMP) between 11pm and 1am Friday and Saturday and with karaoke operating at a noise level that is consistent with the intended future noise levels of the karaoke. If necessary, the endorsed plans must be amended within a reasonable timeframe specified by the Responsible Authority to accord with the recommendations contained in the Acoustic Report required by this condition. The Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

7.
Noise levels associated with the use approved by this permit must at all times comply with SEPP N-2.
8.
Should the Responsible Authority deem it necessary at any time, the owner and/or occupier of the land must submit a new Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority within a reasonable timeframe required by the Responsible Authority to demonstrate compliance with SEPP N-2 or which outlines any measures considered necessary to achieve SEPP N-2 compliance and achieve acceptable patron noise levels to protect the amenity of nearby residents. The recommendations of the Acoustic Report must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority within a reasonable timeframe specified by the Responsible Authority. The endorsed plans must be amended within a reasonable timeframe specified by the Responsible Authority to accord with the recommendations contained in the Acoustic Report required by this condition. The Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit.
9.
Prior to the commencement of the amended hours of karaoke, a Venue and Patron Management Plan (VPMP) must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The VPMP must be a stand-alone document and generally in accordance with the Operational Noise Management Plan (advertised 9 July 2020) and must include the following details:
a)
Hours of operation of all parts of the premises

b)
Patron capacity of all parts of the premises

c)
Patron security

d)
Pass out process

e)
Complaint handling processes and premises contact person for complaints during operating hours. 

f)
Staff training for patron management

g)
Management of outdoor areas

h)
Noise attenuation measures (including measures to address opening the Lygon Street door) 

i)
Management of outdoor smoking area.

j)
Music provision

k)
Rubbish storage and disposal (including hours of disposal and collection). 

Once submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority, the VPMP will be endorsed to form part of the permit. The VPMP must be implemented and complied with at all times during the operation of the use. No alterations to the VPMP may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

10.
The beer garden or any outdoor area must not be used for live music and no music other than of a type and volume appropriate to background music may be emitted from external speakers in the courtyard. Background music is defined as any music played at a level that enables patrons to conduct a conversation at a distance of 600 millimetres without having to raise their voice to a substantial degree. It is not background music if it is played at a level which requires patrons to shout or use a stage voice such as that used by an actor in the theatre, in order to carry out a conversation at such a distance.

Permit expiry

11.
This permit will expire if the use is not commenced within two (2) years from the date of issue of this permit. The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or within three months afterwards.
Lapsed

	Resolution

Cr Tapinos moved, Cr Carli Hannan seconded -

That a Notice of Decision to Grant an Amended Planning Permit No MPS/2009/110/B be issued for the sale and consumption of liquor (on-premises liquor licence) associated with a food and drink premises (bar) and a waiver of the standard carparking and bicycle facility requirements at 285 Lygon Street, BRUNSWICK EAST, subject to the following conditions:

1. Within 2 months of the issue of the Amended Permit MPS/2009/110/B amended plans generally in accordance with the plans advertised 9 July 2020 must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, and will then be endorsed, showing: 

a) The acoustic canopy constructed over the rear beer garden.

b) The red line plan in accordance with the liquor license.

c) The doors to the street and courtyard, including details of the seals as required by the Acoustic Report Rev. 1 by Cogent Acoustics dated 21 December 2017.

d) The acoustic sealing of the front vents to Lygon Street. 

2. The proprietor should purchase a portable ramp and make reasonable endeavours to improve the disability access of the premises.

3. The use of land as shown on the endorsed plans (sale and consumption of liquor) must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.01 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

4. The use allowed by this permit (sale and consumption of liquor) must operate only between the following hours:

Monday to Wednesday 10:00 am to 11:00 pm

Thursday to Saturday 10.00 am to 1:00 am (the day following)

Sunday 10:00 am to 12:00 am (the day following)

5. The maximum number of patrons permitted on the premises must not exceed 114 at any one time.
6. Within one month of the end date of patron restrictions (under the declared State of Emergency in Victoria) acoustic testing must be undertaken and an acoustic report must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The acoustic report must include updated acoustic testing to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to ascertain whether the noise emanating from the land complies with the maximum noise levels prescribed by the State Environment Protection Policy (Control of Music Noise from Public Premises) No. N-2 (SEPP N-2) at affected noise sensitive receivers whilst in operation after 10 pm. The acoustic report must also make specific recommendations in relation to noise impacts from patron noise.

The testing is to be carried out by a suitably qualified acoustic expert approved by the Responsible Authority. If the testing reveals that SEPP N-2 is not met or that patron noise is unreasonable, the report must make recommendations to ensure noise meets SEPP N-2 and that patron noise is reasonable. Any recommendations of the report must be implemented within one month of receipt of the report to the Responsible Authority, or any other time approved in writing by the Responsible Authority.

After all of the recommendations have been implemented, further acoustic testing must be carried out to ascertain whether the noise emanating from the land complies SEPP N-2. All acoustic testing must be carried out with the inside bar at least at 80 per cent capacity of patrons (pursuant to the VPMP) between 11pm and 1am Friday and Saturday and with karaoke operating at a noise level that is consistent with the intended future noise levels of the karaoke. If necessary, the endorsed plans must be amended within a reasonable timeframe specified by the Responsible Authority to accord with the recommendations contained in the Acoustic Report required by this condition. The Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

7. Noise levels associated with the use approved by this permit must at all times comply with SEPP N-2.
8. Should the Responsible Authority deem it necessary at any time, the owner and/or occupier of the land must submit a new Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority within a reasonable timeframe required by the Responsible Authority to demonstrate compliance with SEPP N-2 or which outlines any measures considered necessary to achieve SEPP N-2 compliance and achieve acceptable patron noise levels to protect the amenity of nearby residents. The recommendations of the Acoustic Report must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority within a reasonable timeframe specified by the Responsible Authority. The endorsed plans must be amended within a reasonable timeframe specified by the Responsible Authority to accord with the recommendations contained in the Acoustic Report required by this condition. The Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit.
9. Prior to the commencement of the amended hours of karaoke, a Venue and Patron Management Plan (VPMP) must be submitted to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The VPMP must be a stand-alone document and generally in accordance with the Operational Noise Management Plan (advertised 9 July 2020) and must include the following details:
a) Hours of operation of all parts of the premises

b) Patron capacity of all parts of the premises

c) Patron security

d) Pass out process

e) Complaint handling processes and premises contact person for complaints during operating hours. 

f) Staff training for patron management

g) Management of outdoor areas

h) Noise attenuation measures (including measures to address opening the Lygon Street door) 

i) Management of outdoor smoking area.

j) Music provision

k) Rubbish storage and disposal (including hours of disposal and collection). 

Once submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority, the VPMP will be endorsed to form part of the permit. The VPMP must be implemented and complied with at all times during the operation of the use. No alterations to the VPMP may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

10. The beer garden or any outdoor area must not be used for live music and no music other than of a type and volume appropriate to background music may be emitted from external speakers in the courtyard. Background music is defined as any music played at a level that enables patrons to conduct a conversation at a distance of 600 millimetres without having to raise their voice to a substantial degree. It is not background music if it is played at a level which requires patrons to shout or use a stage voice such as that used by an actor in the theatre, in order to carry out a conversation at such a distance.

11. This permit will expire if the use is not commenced within two (2) years from the date of issue of this permit. The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or within three months afterwards.

Carried


	DCF52/20
167 Reynard Street, Coburg - Planning Application MPS/2019/810 

	Caretaker Statement
The recommended decision is not, a decision prohibited by the Act and is a decision that falls within the guidance of the Election Period Policy. 
Executive Summary
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Property:

167 Reynard Street, Coburg 
Proposal:

Construction of a three-storey building, the use of the land for dwellings and a reduction in car parking
Zoning and Overlays:


Commercial 1 Zone (C1Z)

Parking Overlay (PO1)


Development Contributions Plan Overlay (DCPO1)
Strategic setting:
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Objections:


15 Objections


Key issues:


Building Height 


Neighbourhood Character


Car Parking Reduction
Planning Information and Discussion (PID) Meeting:

Date: 15 September 2020

Attendees: 7 objectors, the applicant and 2 Council officers

No changes have arisen from the PID meeting, however the discussions assisted the understanding of the parties and have helped to inform this report.
ESD:


Minimum average NatHERS rating of 6.5 stars;


8000 litre total water tank volume;


Exceeds best practice stormwater management; and


Provision of 5 bicycle spaces. 
Key reasons for support

The design and height of the building is acceptable within this Commercial 1 zoning and the immediate context and will not unreasonably impact the amenity of the adjoining residential properties


The car parking reduction is acceptable having regard to the amount of bicycle parking spaces provided on-site and the good access to public transport.


The development replaces a mechanical repairs business with a mixed-use development that better respects the character of the area. 


The development will resolve the contamination issues on the subject site. 


The development restores the public realm through the construction of footpaths on Reynard Street and Donne Street, the planting of street trees on Donne Street and by creating on-street parking.


The development provides a use to serve the local community.
Recommendation:
It is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued for the proposal.


	Officer Recommendation

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2019/810 be issued for the construction of a three-storey building, the use of the land for dwellings and a reduction in car parking at 167 Reynard Street, Coburg, subject to the following:

Amended Plans

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans advertised 10 July 2020 but modified to show:
a)
Screening or obscure glazing in accordance with Standard B22 (Overlooking) of Clause 55.04-6 to the first-floor kitchen/dining area window on the southern side of Dwelling 5.
b)
Screening in accordance with Standard B22 (Overlooking) of Clause 55.04-6 to the eastern and southern sides of the roof terraces of Dwellings 2 to 5.

c)
A screen diagram drawn at a scale of 1:50 which details the screen for all screening devices. This diagram must include:

i.
All dimensions, including the width of slats and the gap between slats.

ii.
All side screens

iii.
How compliance is achieved with the standard of Clause 55.04-6 (overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

d)
A flat roof to the second floor of Dwellings 1 to 5, rather than a gabled roof. 

e)
A full-length living room window on the northern side of Dwelling 1.

f)
A window on the southern side of the ground floor bedroom of Dwelling 5.

g)
The levels of the porches and ground floor of Dwellings 2 to 5 reduced (or ramped) to match the levels of the pedestrian path to achieve an accessible path from the street to the ground floor of the dwellings.

h)
The sill height of the ground floor window on the southern side of Dwelling 1 increased to a minimum height of 1.4 metres above the accessway, in accordance with Standard B15 (Parking Location) of Clause 55.03-10.

i)
A storage space which may be underneath the stairs provided for Dwelling 1 dimensioned in accordance with Standard B30 (Storage) of Clause 55.05-6.

j)
The storage spaces for Dwellings 2 to 5 dimensioned in accordance with Standard B30 (Storage) of Clause 55.05-6. 

k)
An amended landscape plan in accordance with Condition 3 of this permit. 

l)
Gas and water meters shown on all relevant plans. Where meters would be visible from the public realm, they must not be in a stacked or placed vertically and must be screened from view using either landscaping or fixed screening.

m)
The ‘Materials Legend’ amended to identify materials ‘VC1’ and ‘VC2’ as ‘Scyon Axon Cladding’ and ‘TC’ as ‘Perma Timber - CX castellated cladding’
n)
No portion of the building, except for the Reynard Street verandah, can project beyond the title boundaries by more than 300mm.

o)
The verandah over the Reynard Street footpath setback not less than 750mm from the kerb and at a height not less than 3 metres above the level of the footpath.

p)
Two (2) additional resident bicycle parking spaces in bicycle lockers or a bicycle rail, in accordance with Clause 52.34-6 of the Moreland Planning Scheme. 

q)
2 bicycle parking spaces for the Food and Drink Premises, consisting of 1 employee space in a bicycle locker or at a bicycle rail in a lockable compound and 1 on-street visitor space, in accordance with Clause 52.34-6 of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

r)
An area within the site for an accessible boundary trap.
s)
Any changes required by the Waste Management Plan in accordance with Condition 9 of this permit.

t)
Initiatives contained within the amended Sustainable Design Assessment required by Condition 6 of this permit, including:

i.
A rainwater tank to Dwelling 1 

ii.
A notation on the plans that water will be collected from the roof area and connected to the rainwater tank to service all toilets.

iii.
The location of the outdoor private clothesline for each dwelling.

iv.
An amended stormwater management plan to provide detail on the potential water contaminants resulting from the expected use of the areas of collection, the relevant water treatment measures proposed, and their effectiveness in achieving the required water quality suitable for the end use. 

v.
External operable sun shading devices including a product diagram of the proposed device (excluding roller shutters on street facing glazing) to west facing glazing of all bedrooms and living rooms to block peak summer afternoon sun.

Secondary Consent

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Landscaping

3.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The landscape plan must be generally in accordance with the landscape plan advertised 10 July 2020 but modified to show:

a)
The provision of planter boxes on the roof terraces of:

i.
Dwellings 2 to 5 along the eastern side.

ii.
Dwellings 2 and 4 along the northern side.

iii.
Dwellings 3 and 5 along the southern side.

iv.
Dwelling 1 along the northern, eastern and southern sides.

b)
The provision of at least 4 street trees along Donne Street.

c)
The provision of climbing plants along the eastern side of the driveway.

d)
Notes and diagrams detailing the establishment and maintenance of all proposed trees, shrubs and ground covers.

e)
Details of the location and type of all paved and sealed areas. Extensive hard surfaces are not supported. Porous/permeable paving, rain gardens and other water sensitive urban design features must be in accordance with any endorsed Sustainability Design Assessment or Sustainability Management Plan.

f)
Details of all planter boxes on the roof terraces including:

i.
Soil volume sufficient for the proposed vegetation 

ii.
Soil mix

iii.
Drainage design

iv.
Details of an automatic irrigation system, including maintenance program and responsibility for maintenance.

4.
All planting must be maintained in accordance with the endorsed landscape plan with any dead, diseased or damaged plants replaced with a suitable species to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
5.
Following completion of the development, any stormwater treatment must be maintained to ensure water quality discharged from the site complies with the performance standard in the endorsed Sustainability Design Assessment.
Environmentally Sustainable Development 

6.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) generally in accordance with the SDA prepared by Your Design Group Pty Ltd dated on 09/06/2020, must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The SDA must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the prepared by Your Design Group Pty Ltd dated on 09/06/2020, but modified to include the following changes:

a)
‘Publish’ the BESS report (so it is no longer in ‘draft’ format).

b)
A STORM report and stormwater management response that maintains a minimum STORM score of 100 per cent but is modified so that the Dwelling 1 roof area is treated by way of rainwater tank for reuse within dwelling 1. 

c)
Provide preliminary NatHERS ratings assessments for all thermally unique dwellings.  Enter the preliminary NatHERS data in the Dwelling Energy Profiles.  To achieve a minimum of 6.5 NatHERS stars per dwelling, or average across the 5 dwellings.

d)
No longer claim the credit IEQ 3.3 Thermal Comfort – Orientation.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in conditions above, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

7.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate(s) of Occupancy whichever occurs first, all works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainable Design Assessment report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Development Contributions 

8.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Waste Management Plan

9.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Waste Management Plan must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must be generally in accordance with the Waste Management Plan prepared by Frater Consulting dated 4 June 2020 but modified to include:

a)
Either:

i.
A shared waste storage area for the dwellings, rather than individual bins; or

ii.
Details of private waste collection arrangements for the residential bins.

b)
Any changes required to reflect the changes to the plans required by Condition 1 of this permit.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Waste Management Plan and associated notated plans will form part of this permit.
10.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Environmental Audit

11.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out of works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with the proposed use, an environmental audit is required and either:

a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied. 

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

Public Works

12.
Prior to the commencement of development, a Public Works Plan and associated construction drawing specifications detailing the works to the land must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must detail works in front of the approved building along Donne Street and Reynard Street and include:

a)
A detailed level and feature survey of the footpaths and roads.

b)
The existing crossovers at the site (which extend the full length of both street frontages) removed and a kerb, channel and footpath constructed to Council’s standards using construction plans approved by Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department.

c)
The other works to the public land adjacent to the development including the provision of at least 4 street trees along Donne Street.

The approved Public Works Plan will form part of the endorsed plans under the permit and must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority at the expense of the owner of the land, prior to the occupation of the development unless otherwise agreed with prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

General Conditions 

13.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all visual screening measures shown on the endorsed plans must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. All visual screening and measures to prevent overlooking must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any screening measure that is removed or unsatisfactorily maintained must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

14.
Any ramp constructed to access the garage floor from the laneway must be contained entirely within the site to ensure that the level of the laneway remains as constructed by the Responsible Road Authority.

15.
No support columns or structures are to be beneath the upper floors, within the common accessway.
16.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, bollard lighting no higher than 1.2 metres above ground level is to be installed and maintained on the land to automatically illuminate the vehicle accessway between dusk and dawn with no direct light emitted onto adjoining property to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
17.
Lighting on each balcony must be designed not to emit direct light onto adjoining property to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
18.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
19.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).
20.
Stormwater from the land must not be directed to the surface of the laneway to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority
21.
The surface of all balconies and terraces are to be sloped to collect the stormwater run-off into stormwater drainage pipes that connect into the underground drainage system of the development to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

22.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, the garage roller door to Dwelling 5 and swing gate to the shared accessway must be automatic and remote controlled.

23.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Time Limit

24.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
the development is not commenced within two (2) years from the date of issue of this permit; 

b)
the development is not completed within four (4) years from the date of issue of this permit;

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or;

Within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.

Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes: 
These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this notice of decision or conditions of this notice of decision.

Note 1:
Further approvals are required from Council’s City Infrastructure Department who can be contacted on 8311 4300 for any works beyond the boundaries of the property. Planting and other vegetative works proposed on road reserves can be discussed with Council’s Open Space Unit on 8311 4300.
Note 2:
Council charges supervision (2.50%) and plan checking (0.75%) fees on the cost of constructing the public roads as permitted by Sections 5 and 6 of the Subdivision (Permit and Certification Fees) Regulations 2000.

Note 3:
This permit contains a condition requiring payment of Development Contributions. The applicable development contribution levies are indexed annually. To calculate the approximate once off levy amount, please visit http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/ and click on ‘Moreland Development Contributions Plan (DCP)’. Alternatively, please contact Moreland City Council on 9240 1111 and ask to speak to the DCP Officer.
Note 4:
Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking.

Note 5:
At the time of subdivision, the 1.5 metre by 1.5 metre triangular splay required by Condition 1(r) is to be converted to a Road.

Note 6:
Jemena should be contacted to determine whether Jemena will require the power lines to be relocated away from the dwellings.

Note 7:
Notes about environmental audits:

i.
A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

ii.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

iii.
The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

iv.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.
8.16. pm
Cr Carli Hannan left the meeting.

8.17 pm
Cr Kavanagh left the meeting.

8.17 pm
Cr Bolton left the meeting.

8.18 pm
Cr Bolton returned to the meeting.

8.19 pm
Cr Kavanagh returned to the meeting.

8.25 pm
Cr Yildiz left the meeting.

8.26 pm
Cr Yildiz returned to the meeting.

8.35 pm
Cr Carli Hannan returned to the meeting.


	Resolution
Cr Abboud moved, Cr Carli Hannan seconded -
That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2019/810 be issued for the construction of a three-storey building, the use of the land for dwellings and a reduction in car parking at 167 Reynard Street, Coburg, subject to the following:

Amended Plans

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans advertised 10 July 2020 but modified to show:
a)
Screening or obscure glazing in accordance with Standard B22 (Overlooking) of Clause 55.04-6 to the first-floor kitchen/dining area window on the southern side of Dwelling 5.
b)
Screening in accordance with Standard B22 (Overlooking) of Clause 55.04-6 to the eastern and southern sides of the roof terraces of Dwellings 2 to 5.

c)
A screen diagram drawn at a scale of 1:50 which details the screen for all screening devices. This diagram must include:

i.
All dimensions, including the width of slats and the gap between slats.

ii.
All side screens

iii.
How compliance is achieved with the standard of Clause 55.04-6 (overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

d)
A flat roof to the second floor of Dwellings 1 to 5, rather than a gabled roof. 

e)
A full-length living room window on the northern side of Dwelling 1.

f)
A window on the southern side of the ground floor bedroom of Dwelling 5.

g)
The levels of the porches and ground floor of Dwellings 2 to 5 reduced (or ramped) to match the levels of the pedestrian path to achieve an accessible path from the street to the ground floor of the dwellings.

h)
The sill height of the ground floor window on the southern side of Dwelling 1 increased to a minimum height of 1.4 metres above the accessway, in accordance with Standard B15 (Parking Location) of Clause 55.03-10.

i)
A storage space which may be underneath the stairs provided for Dwelling 1 dimensioned in accordance with Standard B30 (Storage) of Clause 55.05-6.

j)
The storage spaces for Dwellings 2 to 5 dimensioned in accordance with Standard B30 (Storage) of Clause 55.05-6. 

k)
An amended landscape plan in accordance with Condition 3 of this permit. 

l)
Gas and water meters shown on all relevant plans. Where meters would be visible from the public realm, they must not be in a stacked or placed vertically and must be screened from view using either landscaping or fixed screening.

m)
The ‘Materials Legend’ amended to identify materials ‘VC1’ and ‘VC2’ as ‘Scyon Axon Cladding’ and ‘TC’ as ‘Perma Timber - CX castellated cladding’
n)
No portion of the building, except for the Reynard Street verandah, can project beyond the title boundaries by more than 300mm.

o)
The verandah over the Reynard Street footpath setback not less than 750mm from the kerb and at a height not less than 3 metres above the level of the footpath.

p)
Two (2) additional resident bicycle parking spaces in bicycle lockers or a bicycle rail, in accordance with Clause 52.34-6 of the Moreland Planning Scheme. 

q)
2 bicycle parking spaces for the Food and Drink Premises, consisting of 1 employee space in a bicycle locker or at a bicycle rail in a lockable compound and 1 on-street visitor space, in accordance with Clause 52.34-6 of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

r)
An area within the site for an accessible boundary trap.
s)
Any changes required by the Waste Management Plan in accordance with Condition 9 of this permit.

t)
Initiatives contained within the amended Sustainable Design Assessment required by Condition 6 of this permit, including:

i.
A rainwater tank to Dwelling 1 

ii.
A notation on the plans that water will be collected from the roof area and connected to the rainwater tank to service all toilets.

iii.
The location of the outdoor private clothesline for each dwelling.

iv.
An amended stormwater management plan to provide detail on the potential water contaminants resulting from the expected use of the areas of collection, the relevant water treatment measures proposed, and their effectiveness in achieving the required water quality suitable for the end use. 

v.
External operable sun shading devices including a product diagram of the proposed device (excluding roller shutters on street facing glazing) to west facing glazing of all bedrooms and living rooms to block peak summer afternoon sun.

Secondary Consent

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Landscaping

3.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The landscape plan must be generally in accordance with the landscape plan advertised 10 July 2020 but modified to show:

a)
The provision of planter boxes on the roof terraces of:

i.
Dwellings 2 to 5 along the eastern side.

ii.
Dwellings 2 and 4 along the northern side.

iii.
Dwellings 3 and 5 along the southern side.

iv.
Dwelling 1 along the northern, eastern and southern sides.

b)
The provision of at least 4 street trees along Donne Street.

c)
The provision of climbing plants along the eastern side of the driveway.

d)
Notes and diagrams detailing the establishment and maintenance of all proposed trees, shrubs and ground covers.

e)
Details of the location and type of all paved and sealed areas. Extensive hard surfaces are not supported. Porous/permeable paving, rain gardens and other water sensitive urban design features must be in accordance with any endorsed Sustainability Design Assessment or Sustainability Management Plan.

f)
Details of all planter boxes on the roof terraces including:

i.
Soil volume sufficient for the proposed vegetation 

ii.
Soil mix

iii.
Drainage design

iv.
Details of an automatic irrigation system, including maintenance program and responsibility for maintenance.

4.
All planting must be maintained in accordance with the endorsed landscape plan with any dead, diseased or damaged plants replaced with a suitable species to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
5.
Following completion of the development, any stormwater treatment must be maintained to ensure water quality discharged from the site complies with the performance standard in the endorsed Sustainability Design Assessment.
Environmentally Sustainable Development 

6.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) generally in accordance with the SDA prepared by Your Design Group Pty Ltd dated on 09/06/2020, must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The SDA must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the prepared by Your Design Group Pty Ltd dated on 09/06/2020, but modified to include the following changes:

a)
‘Publish’ the BESS report (so it is no longer in ‘draft’ format).

b)
A STORM report and stormwater management response that maintains a minimum STORM score of 100 per cent but is modified so that the Dwelling 1 roof area is treated by way of rainwater tank for reuse within dwelling 1. 

c)
Provide preliminary NatHERS ratings assessments for all thermally unique dwellings.  Enter the preliminary NatHERS data in the Dwelling Energy Profiles.  To achieve a minimum of 6.5 NatHERS stars per dwelling, or average across the 5 dwellings.

d)
No longer claim the credit IEQ 3.3 Thermal Comfort – Orientation.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in conditions above, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

7.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate(s) of Occupancy whichever occurs first, all works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainable Design Assessment report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Development Contributions 

8.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Waste Management Plan

9.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Waste Management Plan must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must be generally in accordance with the Waste Management Plan prepared by Frater Consulting dated 4 June 2020 but modified to include:

a)
Either:

i.
A shared waste storage area for the dwellings, rather than individual bins; or

ii.
Details of private waste collection arrangements for the residential bins.

b)
Any changes required to reflect the changes to the plans required by Condition 1 of this permit.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Waste Management Plan and associated notated plans will form part of this permit.
10.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Environmental Audit

11.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out of works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with the proposed use, an environmental audit is required and either:

a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied. 

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

Public Works

12.
Prior to the commencement of development, a Public Works Plan and associated construction drawing specifications detailing the works to the land must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must detail works in front of the approved building along Donne Street and Reynard Street and include:

a)
A detailed level and feature survey of the footpaths and roads.

b)
The existing crossovers at the site (which extend the full length of both street frontages) removed and a kerb, channel and footpath constructed to Council’s standards using construction plans approved by Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department.

c)
The other works to the public land adjacent to the development including the provision of at least 4 street trees along Donne Street.

The approved Public Works Plan will form part of the endorsed plans under the permit and must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority at the expense of the owner of the land, prior to the occupation of the development unless otherwise agreed with prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

General Conditions 

13.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all visual screening measures shown on the endorsed plans must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. All visual screening and measures to prevent overlooking must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any screening measure that is removed or unsatisfactorily maintained must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

14.
Any ramp constructed to access the garage floor from the laneway must be contained entirely within the site to ensure that the level of the laneway remains as constructed by the Responsible Road Authority.

15.
No support columns or structures are to be beneath the upper floors, within the common accessway.
16.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, bollard lighting no higher than 1.2 metres above ground level is to be installed and maintained on the land to automatically illuminate the vehicle accessway between dusk and dawn with no direct light emitted onto adjoining property to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
17.
Lighting on each balcony must be designed not to emit direct light onto adjoining property to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
18.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
19.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).
20.
Stormwater from the land must not be directed to the surface of the laneway to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority
21.
The surface of all balconies and terraces are to be sloped to collect the stormwater run-off into stormwater drainage pipes that connect into the underground drainage system of the development to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

22.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, the garage roller door to Dwelling 5 and swing gate to the shared accessway must be automatic and remote controlled.

23.
Prior to the issuing of Statement of Compliance or occupation of the development, whichever occurs first, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Time Limit

24.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
the development is not commenced within two (2) years from the date of issue of this permit; 

b)
the development is not completed within four (4) years from the date of issue of this permit;

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or;

Within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.

Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes: 
These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this notice of decision or conditions of this notice of decision.

Note 1:
Further approvals are required from Council’s City Infrastructure Department who can be contacted on 8311 4300 for any works beyond the boundaries of the property. Planting and other vegetative works proposed on road reserves can be discussed with Council’s Open Space Unit on 8311 4300.
Note 2:
Council charges supervision (2.50%) and plan checking (0.75%) fees on the cost of constructing the public roads as permitted by Sections 5 and 6 of the Subdivision (Permit and Certification Fees) Regulations 2000.

Note 3:
This permit contains a condition requiring payment of Development Contributions. The applicable development contribution levies are indexed annually. To calculate the approximate once off levy amount, please visit http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/ and click on ‘Moreland Development Contributions Plan (DCP)’. Alternatively, please contact Moreland City Council on 9240 1111 and ask to speak to the DCP Officer.
Note 4:
Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking.

Note 5:
At the time of subdivision, the 1.5 metre by 1.5 metre triangular splay required by Condition 1(r) is to be converted to a Road.

Note 6:
Jemena should be contacted to determine whether Jemena will require the power lines to be relocated away from the dwellings.

Note 7:
Notes about environmental audits:

i.
A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

ii.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

iii.
The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

iv.
Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987.
Carried
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467-469 Victoria Street, Brunswick West - Planning Permit Application MPS/2019/729 

	Caretaker Statement
The recommended decision is not, a decision prohibited by the Act and is a decision that falls within the guidance of the Election Period Policy. 
Executive Summary

[image: image9.png]



Property:

467 - 469 Victoria Street BRUNSWICK WEST VIC 3055
Proposal:

Construction of a three storey building containing six dwellings and roof terraces and a reduction in the associated car parking requirement
Zoning and Overlays:

Mixed Use Zone (MUZ)
Parking Overlay (PO1)

Design and Development Overlay Schedule 24 (DDO24)

Development Contributions Plan Overlay (DCPO1)
Strategic setting:
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Objections:  

Ten (10) objections received
Key issues: 


Neighbourhood character


Compliance with the setback requirements of the DDO24 


Height, scale and bulk

Planning Information and Discussion (PID) Meeting:
PID Held: 27 August 2020
Attendees: Five objectors, the permit applicant, two Council Officers and Cr Dorney.
No further changes to the plans were made as a result of the PID, however conditions to address concerns of overlooking and pedestrian safety in the laneway were agreed upon by the permit applicant. 
ESD:

Minimum average NatHERS rating of 6.5 stars
Key reasons for support:

The proposed development has a three storey height, which is lower than the preferred maximum of four storeys permitted in this section of the Neighbourhood Activity Centre


The application provides an appropriate interface with the residential properties outside the Neighbourhood Activity Centre


The internal amenity for future residents is acceptable
Recommendation:
It is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued for the proposal, subject to the recommended conditions. 


	Officer Recommendation

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2019/729 be issued for the construction of a three storey building containing six dwellings and roof terraces and a reduction in the associated car parking requirement at 467 - 469 Victoria Street, Brunswick West, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans prepared by Ridolfi Architecture and advertised on 23 April 2020, but modified to show:

a)
The second-floor western wall of Bedroom 2 of Dwelling 3 set back 1.0m from the western property boundary in line with the existing lightwell setback. Subsequent internal changes to Dwelling 3 including the deletion of Bedroom 2 and internal reconfiguration. This may include the remaining floor area previously occupied by Bedroom 2 being converted into a study. Any additional glazing added to the western elevation as a result of this change must be treated in compliance with the standard at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

b)
A Juliette balcony added to the first-floor eastern elevation of Dwelling 1, replacing the window in this location. 

c)
All first-floor Juliette balconies, window shrouds and architectural features on the northern and eastern elevations modified so that they do not protrude over the title boundary. 

d)
Mailboxes to each dwelling at the Victoria Street frontage.

e)
The garage doors to be a minimum of 3.2 metres wide.

f)
The dimensions of the splay in the north eastern corner of the site (approximately 2.1 metres x 2.1 metres) and an annotation stating that it will be constructed with concrete road pavement. 

g)
All initiatives contained within the Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) required by Condition 6 of this permit, including:

i.
The size of rainwater tanks in accordance with the SDA, including a clear annotation stating that tanks will be collecting rainwater from all roofed areas and will be servicing the toilets within each dwelling.

ii.
The solar hot water collectors shown on the roof plan (or do not claim these in the SDA).

iii.
A stormwater catchment plan showing the different catchment areas with dimensions and the proposed stormwater treatment (or no treatment) measures consistent with the amended STORM Report.

iv.
The location of an outdoor private clothesline for each dwelling (or do not claim this in the SDA).

v.
Double glazing to all habitable room glazing shown on each individual glazing unit.

vi.
External adjustable shading devices to all east windows of habitable rooms or do not claim BESS IEQ credit for shading.

vii.
External shading devices to all north facing windows/glazed doors. Where horizontal shading devices are specified the depth of the device should be equal to 25% of the distance from sill height to the base of the device and extending horizontally by the same length to both sides.

viii.
An irrigation tap and floor waste on the balcony or roof terrace of every dwelling (or do not claim this in the SDA).

ix.
The area dedicated to food production (or do not claim this in the SDA).

h)
Privacy screening along the eastern edge of the Dwelling 5 roof terrace in accordance with Standard B22 at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

i)
A sectional diagram and details of any privacy measures required to demonstrate that the Dwelling 6 north-facing kitchen window and first-floor balcony do not have direct views into the secluded private open space of 43 Whitby Street in accordance with Standard B22 at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

j)
A sectional diagram demonstrating that the roof terraces of Dwellings 3, 4 and 5 do not have direct views into the secluded private open space of 471 Victoria Street in accordance with the standard at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme. Alternatively, provide privacy screening to 1.7 metres above finished floor level in accordance with the standard.

k)
Screening to 1.7 metres above finished floor level between the roof terraces.

l)
A section detail or product diagram of the 1.7 metres high vertical angled aluminium slat privacy screen of the Dwelling 6 roof terrace demonstrating compliance with the standard at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme, or substitution with another privacy initiative which demonstrates compliance with the standard. 

m)
A section detail or product diagram of the first-floor north-facing window privacy screens of Dwelling 6 demonstrating compliance with the standard at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

n)
An amended landscape plan in accordance with Condition 3 of this permit.

o)
The lightwell bedroom windows of Dwellings 2 – 5 to be openable to allow for cross ventilation. 

p)
A verandah/awning extending over the footpath. The verandah must be set back at least 750 millimetres from the kerb and have a clearance of at least 3 metres from the footpath in accordance with Building Regulation 103. 

q)
A warning light activated system (or similar) to warn pedestrians when cars are exiting the garages.

Compliance with Endorsed Plans

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Landscaping

3.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended landscape plan must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. When approved, the landscape plan will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The landscape plan must be generally in accordance with the landscape plan prepared by Outward Design and advertised 23 April 2020, but modified to show:

a)
A schedule of all proposed trees, shrubs and ground covers (including numbers, size at planting, size at maturity and botanical names), as well as sealed and paved surfaces. The flora selection and landscape design should be drought tolerant and based on species selection recommended in the Moreland Landscape Guidelines 2009. 

b)
Details of all planter boxes, rooftop gardens and similar, including: 
i.
Soil volume sufficient for the proposed vegetation 

ii.
Soil mix

iii.
Drainage design

iv.
Details of an automatic irrigation system, including maintenance program and responsibility for maintenance.

4.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate of Occupancy, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works must be completed in accordance with the endorsed landscape plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority
5.
All planting must be maintained in accordance with the endorsed landscape plan with any dead, diseased or damaged plants replaced with a suitable species to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

Sustainable Design Assessment

6.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The SDA must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SDA prepared by Frater and advertised 23 April 2020, but modified to include the following changes:

The STORM report amended to include the Dwelling 6 roof area treated by a rainwater tank and connected to the toilet.

Details on the potential water contaminants resulting from collecting stormwater from trafficable areas, the relevant water treatment measures proposed upstream and downstream the tanks, and their effectiveness in achieving the required water quality suitable for the end use. 

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in Conditions 1 and 6 above, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of these conditions at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

7.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or Certificates of Occupancy whichever occurs first, all works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainable Design Assessment report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Waste Management Plan

8.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended waste management plan (WMP) must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The WMP must be generally in accordance with the WMP prepared by Frater and advertised 23 April 2020, but modified to show;
a)
That the dwellings will not pay a separate waste fee to Council and they will not be eligible for a Council Hard Waste collection service.

9.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority

10.
All bins must be stored inside the dwelling storage areas as specified in the endorsed Waste Management Plan.

Development Contributions

11.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 

a)
For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 

b)
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision.

When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Street Trees

12.
Prior to the development commencing (including any demolition, excavations, tree removal, delivery of building/construction materials and/or temporary buildings), the street tree on Victoria Street must have a Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in accordance with AS4970 Protection of Trees on Development Sites to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The TPZ must meet the following requirements:

a)
Tree Protection Fencing
Tree Protection Fencing (TPF) is to be provided to the extent of the TPZ, calculated as being a radius of 12 x Diameter at Breast Height (DBH – measured at 1.4 metres above ground level as defined by the Australian Standard AS 4970.2009). The TPF may be aligned with roadways, footpaths and boundary fences where they intersect the TPZ.

If works are shown on any endorsed plan of this permit within the confines of the calculated TPZ, then the TPF must be taken in to only the minimum amount necessary to allow the works to be completed.

The TPF must be erected to form a visual and physical barrier, be a minimum height of 1.5 metres above ground level and of mesh panels, chain mesh or similar material. A top line of high visibility plastic tape must be erected around the perimeter of the fence. 

b)
Signage

Fixed signs are to be provided on all visible sides of the TPF clearly stating “Tree Protection Zone – No entry. No excavation or trenching. No storage of materials or waste.”. The TPF signage must be complied with at all times.
c)
Irrigation

The area within the TPZ and TPF must be irrigated during the summer months with 1 litre of clean water for every 1cm of trunk girth measured at the soil/trunk interface on a weekly basis.

d)
Provision of Services

All services (including water, electricity, gas and telephone) must be installed underground, and located outside of any TPZ, wherever practically possible.  If underground services are to be routed within an established TPZ, this must occur in accordance with Australian Standard AS4970. 

Visual Screening

13.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, all visual screening measures shown on the endorsed plans must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  All visual screening and measures to prevent overlooking must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any screening measure that is removed or unsatisfactorily maintained must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Engineering Matters

14.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

15.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land (including all existing and new buildings) must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

16.
Stormwater from the land must not be directed to the surface of the laneway to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Vehicle Access and Garage Doors 

17.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, the garage doors must be automatic and remote controlled. 

18.
Any ramp constructed to access the garage floor from the laneway must be contained entirely within the site to ensure that the level of the laneway remains as constructed by Responsible Road Authority.

Lighting

19.
Prior to the occupation of the development, lighting is to be installed and maintained on the land to automatically illuminate pedestrian access to the dwelling entrances between dusk and dawn with no direct light emitted onto adjoining property to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

20.
Any lighting on the roof terraces and balconies must be designed not to emit direct light onto adjoining property to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Boundary Walls

21.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Expiry 

22.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
the development is not commenced within two (2) years from the date of issue of this permit;

b)
the development is not completed within four (4) years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or;

within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.

within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes: These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this permit or conditions of this permit.

Note 1: This permit contains a condition requiring payment of Development Contributions. The applicable development contribution levies are indexed annually. To calculate the approximate once off levy amount, please visit http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/ and click on ‘Moreland Development Contributions Plan (DCP)’. Alternatively, please contact Moreland City Council on 9240 1111 and ask to speak to the DCP Officer. 

Note 2: Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would generally not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking. See Council’s website for more information: https://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/parking-roads/parking-permits/residential-parking-permits/. 

Note 3: At the time of subdivision, Council will require the triangular splay on the north-eastern corner of the site to be converted to Road in favour of Moreland City Council, so that the Road Authority becomes responsible for all pavement issues.

Note 4: Under Council’s General Local Law 2018, the developer must obtain an Asset Protection Permit from Council. The permit fee will cover Council’s costs in inspecting the site during the construction and at the completion of the works. At the completion of the project, the Asset Protection Officer will require the builder to reinstate the edges of the laneway.

8.42 pm
Cr Abboud left the meeting.

8.43 pm
Cr Abboud returned to the meeting.

8.44 pm
Cr Abboud left the meeting.

8.44 pm
Cr Abboud returned to the meeting.

8.45 pm
Cr Abboud left the meeting.

8.46 pm
Cr Carli Hannan left the meeting.
8.46 pm
Cr Carli Hannan returned to the meeting.

8.47 pm
Cr Abboud returned to the meeting.
8.47 pm
Cr Kavanagh left the meeting.
8.48 pm
Cr Kavanagh returned to the meeting.
9.15 pm
Cr Yildiz left the meeting.

9.17 pm
Cr Yildiz returned to the meeting.

9.19 pm
Cr Yildiz left the meeting.

9.20 pm
Cr Yildiz returned to the meeting.

9.25 pm
Cr Yildiz left the meeting.

9.26 pm
Cr Yildiz returned to the meeting.

	Resolution
Cr Riley moved, Cr Bolton seconded –
That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2019/729 be issued for the construction of a three storey building containing six dwellings and roof terraces and a reduction in the associated car parking requirement at 467 - 469 Victoria Street, Brunswick West, subject to the following conditions:

1. Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans prepared by Ridolfi Architecture and advertised on 23 April 2020, but modified to show:
a)
The second-floor western wall of Bedroom 2 of Dwelling 3 set back 1.0 metres from the western property boundary in line with the existing lightwell setback. Subsequent internal changes to Dwelling 3 including the deletion of Bedroom 2 and internal reconfiguration. This may include the remaining floor area previously occupied by Bedroom 2 being converted into a study. Any additional glazing added to the western elevation as a result of this change must be treated in compliance with the standard at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.
b)
A Juliette balcony added to the first-floor eastern elevation of Dwelling 1, replacing the window in this location.
c)
All first-floor Juliette balconies, window shrouds and architectural features on the northern and eastern elevations modified so that they do not protrude over the title boundary.
d)
Mailboxes to each dwelling at the Victoria Street frontage.
e)
The garage doors to be a minimum of 3.2 metres wide. 
f)
The dimensions of the splay in the north eastern corner of the site (approximately 2.1 metres x 2.1 metres) and an annotation stating that it will be constructed with concrete road pavement.
g)
All initiatives contained within the Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) required by Condition 6 of this permit, including:
i.
The size of rainwater tanks in accordance with the SDA, including a clear annotation stating that tanks will be collecting rainwater from all roofed areas and will be servicing the toilets within each dwelling.
ii.
The solar hot water collectors shown on the roof plan to be replaced with or added in addition to solar PV panels.
iii.
A stormwater catchment plan showing the different catchment areas with dimensions and the proposed stormwater treatment (or no treatment) measures consistent with the amended STORM Report.
iv.
The location of an outdoor private clothesline for each dwelling (or do not claim this in the SDA).
v.
Double glazing to all habitable room glazing shown on each individual glazing unit.
vi.
External adjustable shading devices to all east windows of habitable rooms or do not claim BESS IEQ credit for shading.
vii.
External shading devices to all north facing windows/glazed doors. Where horizontal shading devices are specified the depth of the device should be equal to 25 per cent of the distance from sill height to the base of the device and extending horizontally by the same length to both sides.
viii.
An irrigation tap and floor waste on the balcony or roof terrace of every dwelling (or do not claim this in the SDA).
ix.
The area dedicated to food production (or do not claim this in the SDA).
h)
Privacy screening along the eastern edge of the Dwelling 5 roof terrace in accordance with Standard B22 at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme.
i)
A sectional diagram demonstrating that the roof terraces of Dwellings 3, 4 and 5 do not have direct views into the secluded private open space of 471 Victoria Street in accordance with the standard at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme. Alternatively, provide privacy screening to 1.7 metres above finished floor level in accordance with the standard.
j)
Screening to 1.7 metres above finished floor level between the roof terraces.
k)
A section detail or product diagram of the 1.7 metres high vertical angled aluminium slat privacy screen of the Dwelling 6 roof terrace demonstrating compliance with the standard at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme, or substitution with another privacy initiative which demonstrates compliance with the standard.
l)
An amended landscape plan in accordance with Condition 3 of this permit.
m)
The lightwell bedroom windows of Dwellings 2 – 5 to be openable to allow for cross ventilation.
n)
A verandah/awning extending over the footpath. The verandah must be set back at least 750 millimetres from the kerb and have a clearance of at least 3 metres from the footpath in accordance with Building Regulation 103.
o)
A warning light activated system (or similar) to warn pedestrians when cars are exiting the garages.
p)
Privacy screening along the eastern edge of the Dwelling 4 roof terrace to height of 1.7m above finished floor level. The privacy screen should match that of Dwellings 5 and 6.
q)
The east-facing first and second floor windows of the dwellings fitted with fixed external privacy screens to a height of 1.7m above finished floor level to prevent overlooking to the residential properties to the north within a horizontal distance of 9 metres.
r)
Dwelling 6 redesigned to a traditional layout of:
i. The living, kitchen and dining areas at ground floor;
ii. The bedrooms, bathroom and storage area at first floor;
iii. Deletion of the first floor balcony;
iv. Addition of a ground floor courtyard in lieu of previous balcony; and,
v. All first floor windows treated in accordance with the standard at Clause 55.04-6 (Overlooking).
vi. The redesign of Dwelling 6 must maintain the 2.1 metres x 2.1 metres splay in the north-eastern corner of the site.
s)
Removal and replacement of the street tree on the Victoria Street frontage with a suitable species selected by Council. The verandah/awning required by Condition 1n) must be designed to accommodate the growth and maturity of the replacement street tree.
Compliance with Endorsed Plans
2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.
Landscaping
3.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended landscape plan must be submitted to the Responsible Authority. When approved, the landscape plan will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The landscape plan must be generally in accordance with the landscape plan prepared by Outward Design and advertised 23 April 2020, but modified to show:
a)
A schedule of all proposed trees, shrubs and ground covers (including numbers, size at planting, size at maturity and botanical names), as well as sealed and paved surfaces. The flora selection and landscape design should be drought tolerant and based on species selection recommended in the Moreland Landscape Guidelines 2009.
b)
Details of all planter boxes, rooftop gardens and similar, including:
i.
Soil volume sufficient for the proposed vegetation
ii
Soil mix
iii.
Drainage design
iv.
Details of an automatic irrigation system, including maintenance program and responsibility for maintenance.
4.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate of Occupancy, whichever occurs first, all landscaping works must be completed in accordance with the endorsed landscape plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority
5.
All planting must be maintained in accordance with the endorsed landscape plan with any dead, diseased or damaged plants replaced with a suitable species to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Sustainable Design Assessment
6.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The SDA must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SDA prepared by Frater and advertised 23 April 2020, but modified to include the following changes:
The STORM report amended to include the Dwelling 6 roof area treated by a rainwater tank and connected to the toilet.
Details on the potential water contaminants resulting from collecting stormwater from trafficable areas, the relevant water treatment measures proposed upstream and downstream the tanks, and their effectiveness in achieving the required water quality suitable for the end use.
Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in Conditions 1 and 6 above, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of these conditions at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.
7.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or Certificates of Occupancy whichever occurs first, all works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainable Design Assessment report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.
Waste Management Plan
8.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended waste management plan (WMP) must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The WMP must be generally in accordance with the WMP prepared by Frater and advertised 23 April 2020, but modified to show;
a)
That the dwellings will not pay a separate waste fee to Council and they will not be eligible for a Council Hard Waste collection service.
9.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority
10.
All bins must be stored inside the dwelling storage areas as specified in the endorsed Waste Management Plan.
Development Contributions
11.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space and the Development and Community Infrastructure Levy is charged per dwelling.
If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following:
a)
For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or
b)
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision. 
When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.
Street Trees
12.
Prior to the issuing of a Statement of Compliance for any subdivision or the Certificate of Occupancy by the relevant building surveyor, whichever occurs first, the owner must pay Council the amenity value, removal, replacement and establishment costs, in accordance with the Moreland Urban Forest Strategy 2017 for a replacement street, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Visual Screening
13.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, all visual screening measures shown on the endorsed plans must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  All visual screening and measures to prevent overlooking must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any screening measure that is removed or unsatisfactorily maintained must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 
Engineering Matters
14.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).
15.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land (including all existing and new buildings) must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
16.
Stormwater from the land must not be directed to the surface of the laneway to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Vehicle Access and Garage Doors
17.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, the garage doors must be automatic and remote controlled.
18.
Any ramp constructed to access the garage floor from the laneway must be contained entirely within the site to ensure that the level of the laneway remains as constructed by Responsible Road Authority.
Lighting
19.
Prior to the occupation of the development, lighting is to be installed and maintained on the land to automatically illuminate pedestrian access to the dwelling entrances between dusk and dawn with no direct light emitted onto adjoining property to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
20
Any lighting on the roof terraces and balconies must be designed not to emit direct light onto adjoining property to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Boundary Walls
21.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Expiry
22.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:
a)
the development is not commenced within two (2) years from the date of issue of this permit;
b)
the development is not completed within four (4) years from the date of issue of this permit.
The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or;
within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.
within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.
Notes: These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this permit or conditions of this permit.
Note 1: This permit contains a condition requiring payment of Development Contributions. The applicable development contribution levies are indexed annually. To calculate the approximate once off levy amount, please visit http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/ and click on ‘Moreland Development Contributions Plan (DCP)’. Alternatively, please contact Moreland City Council on 9240 1111 and ask to speak to the DCP Officer.
Note 2: Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would generally not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking. See Council’s website for more information: https://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/parking-roads/parking-permits/residential-parking-permits/.
Note 3:At the time of subdivision, Council will require the triangular splay on the north-eastern corner of the site to be converted to Road in favour of Moreland City Council, so that the Road Authority becomes responsible for all pavement issues. 
Note 4: Under Council’sGeneral Local Law 2018, the developer must obtain an Asset Protection Permit from Council. The permit fee will cover Council’s costs in inspecting the site during the construction and at the completion of the works. At the completion of the project, the Asset Protection Officer will require the builder to reinstate the edges of the laneway.
Carried

9.26pm Time Extension

Motion
Cr Davidson moved, Cr Kavanagh seconded -

that the Council meeting be extended by 30 minutes.

Carried

9.27 pm
Cr Irfanli left the meeting after the vote on the item and did not return .
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54 Railway Parade, Pascoe Vale - Planning Application MPS/2020/185

	Caretaker Statement
The recommended decision is not, a decision prohibited by the Act and is a decision that falls within the guidance of the Election Period Policy. 
Executive Summary
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Property:

54 Railway Parade, Pascoe Vale
Proposal:

Construction of a four-storey building and a reduction of the standard car parking requirements

Zoning and Overlay/s:


Residential Growth Zone (RGZ2)


Design and Development Overlay (DDO24)


Erosion Management Overlay (EMO)


Parking Overlay (PO1)


Development Contributions Plan Overlay (DCPO1)

Strategic setting:
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Objections:  


10 Objections


Key issues: 


Building Height


Car Parking


Overlooking


Overshadowing 

ESD:


Minimum average NatHERS rating of 6.5 stars;


10,000 litre water tank volume;


Exceeds best practice stormwater management; and


Provision of 11 bicycle parking spaces

Accessibility:

Adaptable apartments comprise of 50% of the proposal.
Key reasons for support

The design and height of the building is acceptable within its context that includes the Gaffney Street/Pascoe Vale Station Neighbourhood Centre and a mix of single, double and triple storey dwellings


The car parking reduction is acceptable having regard to the amount of bicycle parking spaces provided on-site and the good access to public transport


The development will not unreasonably impact the amenity of the adjoining residential properties.
Recommendation:
A Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued.


	Officer Recommendation

That a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2020/185 be issued for the construction of a four-storey building and a reduction of the standard car parking requirements at 54 Railway Parade, Pascoe Vale, subject to the following conditions:

Amended Plans 
1.
Before the development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans (advertised 14 April 2020) but modified to show:
a)
Screening in accordance with Standard B22 (Overlooking) for:

i.
The balcony of Dwelling 3; and

ii.
The master bedroom windows on the northern side of Dwellings 8 and 10.

b)
The annotation ‘OG’ annotated as ‘fixed obscure glass (not film)’. 

c)
The main bedrooms of Dwelling 1 and 6 increased in depth to 3.4 metres to comply with Standard B46 (Functional Layout).

d)
The glass balcony balustrades on the southern side of Dwellings 4, 7 and 9 replaced with a vertical metal or powder-coated balustrade or similar.

e)
The deletion of at least one wall from the study of Dwelling 6. 

f)
A landscape plan in accordance with Condition 3 of this permit.

g)
Any changes required by the Geotechnical Report in accordance with Condition 9 of this permit.

h)
Any changes required by the Acoustic Report in accordance with Condition 12 of this permit.

i)
Any changes required by the Waste Management Plan in accordance with Condition 14 of this permit.

j)
At least 20 per cent of the bicycle parking devices designed to park bicycles horizontally (ie 1.8m long) in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3).

k)
The existing vehicle crossing annotated as being reconstructed.

l)
Initiatives contained within the Sustainable Design Assessment, including:

i.
The location and size of the rainwater tank on the plans, including a notation on plans indicating that the rainwater tank will be collecting from all roofed area and servicing all toilets.

ii.
The solar photovoltaic system size as per condition 6(b).

iii.
The location of clotheslines for each dwelling.

iv.
The basement plan annotated to state that carbon monoxide sensors will be installed to control variable speed fan drives.
Secondary Consent

2.
The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

Landscaping

3.
Prior to the commencement of any development works, a landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The landscape plan must provide the following:

a)
Provision of screening vegetation that is suitable to be planted in the available space on the eastern and western boundaries. Non-invasive species that can be planted over the easement must be provided on the western boundary.
b)
Identification of any existing trees and vegetation on adjoining land including the trees along the boundary with 4 Austin Crescent, Pascoe Vale, that require tree protection zones. 

c)
Strategies for the retainment of vegetation (i.e. barriers and signage during the construction process) consistent with any conditions of this permit.

d)
A schedule of all proposed trees, shrubs and ground covers, including numbers, size at planting, size at maturity, botanical names and common names. The flora selection and landscape design should be drought tolerant and based on species selection recommended in the Moreland Landscape Guidelines 2009. 

e)
Notes and diagrams detailing the establishment and maintenance of all proposed trees, shrubs and ground covers.

f)
The provision of at least one tree within the front setback to assist in the integration of the development within the existing streetscape, with the tree species selected according to the available space, in accordance with the Moreland Tree Planting Manual for Residential Zones, 2014.

g)
Details of the location and type of all paved and sealed areas. Extensive hard surfaces are not supported. Porous/permeable paving, rain gardens and other water sensitive urban design features must be in accordance with any endorsed Sustainability Design Assessment or Sustainability Management Plan.

h)
Details of all planter boxes, above basement planting areas, green walls, rooftop gardens and similar, including:

i.
Soil volume sufficient for the proposed vegetation 

ii.
Soil mix

iii.
Drainage design

iv.
Details of an automatic irrigation system, including maintenance program and responsibility for maintenance.

4.
Prior to development commencing (including any demolition, excavations, tree removal, delivery of building/construction materials and/or temporary buildings), all council trees and the trees along the boundary with 4 Austin Crescent, Pascoe Vale must have a Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in accordance with AS4970 Protection of Trees on Development Sites to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The TPZ must meet the following requirements:
a)
Tree Protection Fencing

Tree Protection Fencing (TPF) is to be provided to the extent of the TPZ, calculated as being a radius of 12 x Diameter at Breast Height (DBH – measured at 1.4 metres above ground level as defined by the Australian Standard AS 4970.2009). The TPF may be aligned with roadways, footpaths and boundary fences where they intersect the TPZ.

If works are shown on any endorsed plan of this permit within the confines of the calculated TPZ, then the TPF must be taken in to only the minimum amount necessary to allow the works to be completed.

The TPF must be erected to form a visual and physical barrier, be a minimum height of 1.5 metres above ground level and of mesh panels, chain mesh or similar material. A top line of high visibility plastic tape must be erected around the perimeter of the fence. 

b)
Signage

Fixed signs are to be provided on all visible sides of the TPF clearly stating “Tree Protection Zone – No entry. No excavation or trenching. No storage of materials or waste.” The TPF signage must be complied with at all times.

c)
Irrigation

The area within the TPZ and TPF must be irrigated during the summer months with 1 litre of clean water for every 1cm of trunk girth measured at the soil/trunk interface on a weekly basis.

d)
Provision of Services

All services (including water, electricity, gas and telephone) must be installed underground, and located outside of any TPZ, wherever practically possible.  If underground services are to be routed within an established TPZ, this must occur in accordance with Australian Standard AS4970. 

5.
All planting must be maintained in accordance with the endorsed landscape plan with any dead, diseased or damaged plants replaced with a suitable species to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Environmentally Sustainable Development 

6.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The SDA must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SDA prepared by Keystone Alliance advertised on 14/04/2020, but modified to include the following changes:

a)
Remove reference to the greywater from the SDA or clearly detail the type of system, the location of the system (not only the tanks), the level of treatment, the proposed reuse and indicate on the plans.

b)
Amend the BESS Energy Profile to include the Solar PV system details.

c)
Preliminary energy ratings for Dwellings 3 and 4 demonstrating that the maximum cooling load as specified in Table B4 of Clause 55.07 / Table D1 of Clause 58.03 has not been exceeded.

d)
Do not claim the green roof or green wall/façade credit in the BESS tool or provide details of this green infrastructure including but not limited to plant species, substrate materials, drainage, irrigation, structural support and detail on the Landscape Plan.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in conditions above, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.
7.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance or Certificate(s) of Occupancy whichever occurs first, all works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainable Sustainability Management Plan report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Development Contributions 

8.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy and Community Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. 

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 


For a maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit for the development hereby approved; or 


Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 


When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

Erosion Management 

9.
Prior to the commencement of any buildings and/or works, including the removal, destruction or lopping of any vegetation, and/or the certification of any plan of subdivision:
a)
the impact of the final design of the buildings and/or works, removal, destruction or lopping of vegetation, including the tree that was removed from 56 Railway Parade, Pascoe Vale and/or subdivision on slope stability must be assessed and certified by a chartered geotechnical practitioner with experience in slope stability;

b)
certification by way of a completed “Geotechnical Declaration and Certification” form generally in accordance with the Geotechnical Declaration and Certification Form, Moreland City Council, November 2012, must be lodged with the responsible authority; and

c)
any changes to the final design/plan which are recommended by the chartered geotechnical practitioner must be shown on amended plans submitted to, and approved by, the responsible authority.

10.
The buildings and/or works, including removal, destruction or lopping of vegetation, and/or subdivision must be undertaken in accordance with any requirements of a chartered geotechnical practitioner.

11.
If the certification by the chartered geotechnical practitioner includes any recommendations or requirement for ongoing maintenance of the buildings and/or works, prior to the commencement of building and/or works the owner must enter into an agreement with Council pursuant to section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 which is to be registered on the title to the land. The agreement will set out a regime for the recommended or required maintenance and the obligation of the owner to comply with such recommendations and/or requirements. The owner is to pay all reasonable costs of Council in the preparation and execution of the agreement.
Acoustic Attenuation

12.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an Acoustic Report prepared by a qualified Acoustic Engineer must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The report must include, but not be limited to the following:
a)
Recommendations of acoustic attenuation measures to be incorporated into the proposed development to ensure the development is designed and constructed to achieve the following noise levels specified in Standard B40 (Noise Impacts): 

i.
Not greater than 35dB(A) for bedrooms, assessed as an LAeq,8h from 10 pm to 6 am.

ii.
Not greater than 40dB(A) for living areas, assessed LAeq,16h from 6 am to 10 pm.

b)
Recommendations of acoustic attenuation measures to ensure that noise generated from the use of car stackers will not unreasonably impact the immediate adjoining residential properties.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the Acoustic Report will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

13.
The building must be constructed and maintained in accordance with the recommendations contained within the approved Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Acoustic Report endorsed under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

Waste Management Plan

14.
Before the plans required by Condition 1 of this permit are endorsed, a Waste Management Plan generally in accordance with the Waste Management Plan prepared by Apex Engineers dated July 2019 must be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Responsible Authority.

15.
The recommendations of the approved Waste Management Plan must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority before the development is occupied. No alterations to the approved Waste Management Plan may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

General Conditions 

16.
Prior to the occupation of the development, the garage doors must be automatic and remote controlled.
17.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, a vehicle crossing must be constructed in every location shown on the endorsed plans to a standard satisfactory to the Responsible Authority (Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

18.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

19.
The surface of all balconies and terraces are to be sloped to collect the stormwater run-off into stormwater drainage pipes that connect into the underground drainage system of the development to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

20.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, all visual screening measures shown on the endorsed plans must be installed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  All visual screening and measures to prevent overlooking must be maintained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. Any screening measure that is removed or unsatisfactorily maintained must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

21.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, all boundary walls must be constructed, cleaned and finished to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

22.
Prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit or issue of a Statement of Compliance, whichever comes first, all telecommunications and power connections (where by means of a cable) and associated infrastructure to the land (including all existing and new buildings) must be underground to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Time Limit

23.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:
a)
the development is not commenced within two (2) years from the date of issue of this permit;
b)
the development is not completed within four (4) years from the date of issue of this permit.
The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or; 

within six months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Note: These notes are for information only and do not constitute part of this notice of decision or conditions of this notice of decision.
Note 1: 
Further approvals are required from Council’s City Infrastructure Department who can be contacted on 8311 4300 for any works beyond the boundaries of the property. Planting and other vegetative works proposed on road reserves can be discussed with Council’s Open Space Unit on 8311 4300.
Note 2: 
Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the dwellings would not be eligible for resident parking permits to park on the street. Occupiers are eligible for the resident A parking permit which only permits parking in limited areas. The resident parking permits and Resident A parking permit are subject to future reviews and change. See Council’s website for more information: https://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/parking-roads/parking-permits/residential-parking-permits/.
Note 3: 
Council may not issue individual bins to new Owners Corporation developments. In the event that shared bins are provided for this development, an amendment to the plans may be required to show the location of a storage area for the shared bins on common land. Please contact Council's City Infrastructure Department on 9240 1111 for more information.
Note 4: 
This permit contains a condition requiring payment of Development Contributions. The applicable development contribution levies are indexed annually. To calculate the approximate once off levy amount, please visit http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/ and click on ‘Moreland Development Contributions Plan (DCP)’. Alternatively, please contact Moreland City Council on 9240 1111 and ask to speak to the DCP Officer. 
Note 5: 
This planning permit for the development of the land includes a structure over a drainage easement. This permit does not provide consent from Council or service authorities or other persons for building over the drainage easement. It is the responsibility of the owner to obtain consent from those with rights over the easement. Under Section 12(5) of the Subdivision Act 1988, those with rights over the easement are not require to repair damage to buildings or works constructed on the easement if reasonable care was taken in gaining access to and using the easement. An application can be lodged with Council’s Building Services Unit for Council’s consent to construct over the drainage easement.
9.28 pm
Cr Carli Hannan left the meeting.

9.30 pm
Cr Yildiz left the meeting.

9.31 pm
Cr Yildiz returned to the meeting.
9.31 pm
Cr Carli Hannan returned to the meeting.

9.32 pm
Cr Tapinos left the meeting.

9.35 pm
Cr Tapinos returned to the meeting.

9.42 pm
Cr Yildiz left the meeting.

9.45 pm
Cr Yildiz returned to the meeting .

9.47 pm
Cr Tapinos left the meeting room .

9.47 pm
Cr Tapinos returned to the meeting.

9.49 pm
Cr Yildiz left the meeting room .

9.51 pm
Cr Yildiz returned to the meeting room .

9.52 pm
Cr Martin left the meeting room .

9.52 pm
Cr Martin returned to the meeting room .

10.02pm Time Extension
Motion
Cr Davidson moved, Cr Riley seconded -
that the Council meeting be extended by 30 minutes.
Carried


	Resolution
Cr Davidson moved, Cr Kavanagh seconded -
That a Refusal to Grant Planning Permit No. MPS/2020/185 be issued for the construction of a four-storey building and a reduction of the standard car parking requirements, on the following grounds:
1. The proposal fails to meet Clause 55.05-4 (Private Open Space Objective) and associated Standard B28 by providing less than 40 sq m of private open space for Dwelling 1 and 2. 
2. The side setback for Dwelling 3 at 1.29 metres fails to meet the Design and Development Overlay (Schedule 24) side setback requirement of 4.5 m and subsequently limits the opportunity for landscaping. 
CARRIED



The meeting closed at 10.03 pm.

Confirmed

Cr Lambros Tapinos

CHAIRPERSON

PROPOSED Minutes of the Planning and Related Matters Meeting held on 21 October 2020 ( )
1

